Optum			OptumCare ACE Smart Edits			
Edit Type	ACE Edit	Edit Message	Description	Market	Effective Date	Claim Type
Rejection	009NCS	Per Medicare, the item, service, or code is a nor covered service. Please update as applicable.	Excilin Non Converd Code The ODNCS edit will fire when an outpatient claim contains a HCPCS/CPT code that is designated as non-covered based on other than statute. The services in this list are asubset of the services assigned to payment status of "E" or the revenue code is 09% with status indicator of "E" submitted without a HCPCS/CPT code for OPPS. The edit will also fire on claim lines submitted with revenue code 0760 without a HCPCS code. This is based on guidelines from the Centers for Medicare and Medicales Percises (CMS). The Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 4. Section 10.1.1 - Payment Status Indicators state "The status indicator identifies whether the service described by the HCPCS code is paid under the OPPS and if so, whether payments in made separately to predaged. The status indicators upon visual described by the HCPCS code is paid under the OPPS or under another payment system or fee schedule. "Addendum D1 - Payment Status Indicators published by CMS defines status indicator of "E" as "Heines, Code and Services that are covered by Medicare for reasons other than statute. The integrated Outpatient based in the Part of the CMS of the status indicator of "E" indicating the service is non-covered under any Medicare outpatient benefit, for reasons other than statute. The integrated Outpatient Code Editor contains an edit which will deep the claim line when a service is submitted with a status indicator of "E" indicating the service is non-covered under any Medicare outpatient benefit, for reasons other than statutory exclusion for OPPS and Non-OPPS. In addition, per the OCE V.20.2, edit 009NCS will also fire when revenue code 760 is submitted with a batta. Richer, owe when a HCCPS code is on the hone-covered under any Medicare outpatient benefit, for reasons other than statutory exclusion for OPPS and Non-OPPS or when revenue code 769x or 0760 is submitted without a HCPCS code for OPPS. This edit applies to both OPPS and non-OPPS claims.	Medicare	5/11/2023	Institutional
Return	017IBP	HCPCS code <1> is inherently bilateral and should not be billed more than once for the sam date of service. Please update as applicable.	Inappropriate Specification of Bilateral Procedure Same Claim The O17BP edit fres when an inherently bilateral procedure code occurs on more than one line or with more than one unit for the same date of service. This edit applies unless modified 7 or 77 is submitted on the second or subsequent line or units Condition code 60 will override edit 17 for inherently bilateral codes with a status indicator of "V." This edit is based on a requirement from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). The Integrated Outpatient Editor (IOCE) apports this requirement. It states. "The same inherent bilateral procedure code occurs tow on more times (based on units and or lines) on the same of service with the exception if modifier 7 for 77 is submitted on the second and subsequent line(s) or unit(s) the claim is returned to the provider. Also, for codes with status indicator of "V" that are also on the inherently bilateral line, condition code 60 will take precedure over the histeral edit and these claims will a will be flagged with edit 017.	Medicare	6/20/2024	Institutional
Return	01ODID	The other diagnoses codes <1> are invalid due to having an incomplete number of digits. Please update as applicable.	Inpatient Incomplete Other Diagnosis The 010DID dri identifies an inpatient claim when the secondary diagnosis code does not have the required additional digits. The Medicare Code Editor checks each diagnosis including the admitting diagnosis against a table of valid ICD codes. If an entered code does not agree with any code on the internal list, it is assumed to be invalid.	Medicare	5/11/2023	Institutional
Rejection	023BDS	The service date <1> on line <2>, is not within the From and Through dates of service on the claim. Please update as applicable.	Invalid Date The 023BDS edit identifies when the service date falls outside the range of the From and Through dates.	Medicare	3/20/2023	Institutional
Rejection	023BDS	The service date <1> on line <2>, is not within the From and Through dates of service on the claim. Please update as applicable.	<u>Invalid Date</u> The 023BDS edit identifies when the service date falls outside the range of the From and Through dates.	Medicaid	12/14/2023	Institutional
Rejection	048RRH	Claim line revenue code <1> requires submission of a HCPCS code.	Revenue Center Requires HCPCS The (48RRH edit identifies claim lines containing bill types 13x, 74x, 75x, 76x, or 12x/14x without condition code 41, HCPCS is blank, and the revenue center status indicators in sort Nor F. This edit is bypassed when the revenue code is 100x, 210x, 310x, 099x, 0905-0907, 0500, 0509, 0583, 0660-0663, 0669, 0931, 0932, 0521, 0522, 0534, 0525 0527, 0528, 0637, 0522, 0534, 0535 or 0948. Per the Outpatient Code Editor (OCE) V20.2, this edit should be bypassed when revenue code 760 is submitted with a blank HCPCS.	Medicare	3/30/2023	Institutional
Rejection	049SIP	Ancillary service billed on the same day as an inpatient only procedure. Please update as applicable.	Service on Same Day as Inpatient Procedure The 049/SIP edit identifies when a claim line has a C status indicator and is not on the 'separate procedure' list or a claim line has a C status indicator and is on the 'separate procedure' list, and there are no type T lines on the same day and Modifier CA is not present.	Medicare	4/6/2023	Institutional
Return	04PAGE	Age conflict, the Principal diagnosis (2) is not permissible for the patient's age. Please update as applicable.	Principal Bigenosis: Age Conflict Lift (1947AGE in Higgenosis share) impossible the patient's age. This colit looks at the principal diagnosis code that is inconsistent with the patient's age. This colit looks at the principal diagnosis code that is submitted on an inputient claim and determine if the diagnosis have an age designation for the code and calculates the age of the patient date of the children of the patient's date on the claim. This clit is based on a requirement from The Centers for Medicine and Medicalos (CMS). The Modicine Claim Processing Manual - Chapter 3, "Inputient Hoopital Billing" Section 20.21 - Age Conflict supports this requirement. The MCE detects neconsistencies between a patient's age and any diagnosis on the patient's record. Examples sure IEEA 5 year old patient with benign prostatic hypertrophy FeA 78 year old delivery In the above case, the diagnosis is included in approach in a patient of the stated age. Therefore, either the diagnosis or age is presumed to be incorrect. There are four age categories in determining the diagnosis is appropriate for the patient's age as described below: E&A subset of diagnoses is intended only for environment and neonests. These are "Newborn" diagnoses, the patient's age must be 0 years. B&A subset of diagnoses is decoded only for patients between the ages of 12 and 55 years. B&A subset of diagnoses is considered valid only for patients between the age of 14. These are "Adult" diagnoses. For "Adult" diagnoses thereon and the patient's age and any diagnosis on the patient's second.	Medicare	6/6/2024	Institutional
Rejection	092DDP	A device-dependent procedure < >requires that a device HCPCS code be submitted on the same day. Please update as applicable.	Device-Intensive Procedure Reported Without Device Code The 092DDP edit identifies when a device-dependent procedure is submitted without the device HCPCS code on the same date of service. Effective January 2, 2015, the submitted on the same date of service, effective lanuary 3, 2015, the submitted on the same date of service, the claim will be returned. Discontinued procedures (indicated by the presence of modifier 52, 73 or 74 on the line) are not returned for a missing device code. Effective 11/2019, certain device-intensive procedures codes are applicable for bypass of an insertion of a device is not completed (e.g., revised only). For this edit to be bypassed a device procedure on the "Edit 92 Modifier Bypass" list is reported with modifier CG.	Medicare	3/20/2023	Institutional
Return	092DDP	A device-dependent procedure <-> requires that a device HPCPCS code be submitted on the same day. Please update as applicable.	Device Intensive Procedure Reported Without Device Code The 092DPP edit identifies when a device-dependent procedure is submitted without the device HCPCS code on the same date of service. Effective January 1, 2015, the submitted on the same day. If any device-dependent procedure is submitted without a code for a device on the same date of service, the claim will be returned. Discontinued procedures (indicated by the presence of modifier 2, 73 or 74 on the line) are not returned for a missing device code. Effective 1/1/2019, certain device-intensive procedures codes are applied for plypass if an insertion of a device is not completed (e.g., revised only). For this edit to be bypassed a device procedure on the "Edit 92 Modifier Bypass" list is reported with modifier CG.	Medicaid	12/14/2023	Institutional
Rejection	099LPP	This claim contains a pass-through or non-pas through drug or biological HCPCS code <12-but lacks the associated payable procedure that must be submitted on the same claim. Please update as applicable.	Claim With Pass-Through or Non-Pass-Through Drug or Biological Lacks Pavable Procedure The 099/LPP odit identifies when a pass-through or non-pass-through drug or biological is billed without an associated payable procedure on the same claim. Pass-frough drugs and biologicals include andiopharmaceuticals, contrast agents, skin substitute products and stress agents. Claims containing drugs and biological HCPCS codes with pass-through status (SI = 0) or non-pass-through status (SI = K) that are reported without an OPPS payable procedure (SI = II, I2, P, QI, Q2, Q3, R, S, T, U. V) are returned to the provider.	Medicare	3/20/2023	Institutional
Return	099LPP	This claim contains a pass-through or non-pass-through drug or biological HCPCs code <1- but lacks the associated payable procedure that must be abunited on the same claim. Please update as applicable.	Claim With Pass-Through or Non-Pass-Through Drug or Biological Lacks Payable Procedure The 090/LPP old identifies when a pass-through or non-pass-through drug or biological is billed without an associated payable procedure on the same claim. Pass-through drugs and biologicals include andiopharmaceuticals, contrast agents, skin substitute products and stress agents. Claims containing drugs and biologicals IRCPCS codes with pass-through status (SI = G) or non-pass-through status (SI = K) that are reported without an OPPS payable procedure (SI = II, 12, P, QI, Q2, Q3, R, S, T, U, V) are returned to the provider.	Medicaid	12/14/2023	Institutional

Edit Type	ACE Edit	Edit Message	Description	Market	Effective	Claim
Return	16DSC	The patient status is not valid. Please update as	Facility Inpatient Invalid Patient Discharge Status	Medicare	Date 6/6/2024	Type Institutional
Ketum	IODSC	The patient status is not valid. Prease update as applicable.	Facility Inspired Invalid Facility Declarates Assigned and the Committee of the Committee o	Medicare	010/2024	institutional
Return	18OWPP	The Other diagnosis code <1> indicates that a wrong procedure was performed.	Wrong Procedure Performed Other Diagnosis The 1800PP of this tringered when impatent claim contains a designated ICD-10-CM other diagnosis code which indicates that a wrong procedure was performed on the patient. This edit is based on a requirement from The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). The Medicare Code Editor (MCE) is consistent with CMS. The MCE Maintain states, "Certain createral causes of morbidity codes indicate that the wrong procedure was performed. The following list contains the codes with corresponding english descriptions, that indicate the wrong procedure was performed." VS513-Performance of wrong procedure (ep) on correct patient Y6552-Perform of proc (op) on patient not scheduled for surgery Y6553-Perform of correct procedure (op) on wrong side or body part	Medicare	6/20/2024	Institutional
Return	18PWPP	The Principal diagnosis code	Wrong Procedure Performed Principal Diagnosis	Medicare	6/20/2024	Institutional
		<>> indicates that a wrong procedure was performed.	The ISIPWPP offit is triggered when an impatient claim contains a designated ICD-10-CM principal diagnosis code which indicates that a wrong procedure was performed on the patient. This defit is based on a requirement from The Centers for Medicare and Medical Services (CMS). The Medicare Code Editor (MCE) is consistent with CMS. The MCE Manual states, "Centria external causes of morbidity codes indicat that the wrong procedure was performed." The following list contains the codes with corresponding english descriptions, that findes the wrong procedure was performed." Y6551-Performance of wrong procedure (op) on correct patient Y6552-Perform of proc (op) on patient not scheduled for surgery Y6553-Perform of correct procedure (op) on wrong side or body part			
Return	19LOS	Procedure code 5A1955Z should not be	Facility Inpatient Procedure Inconsistent with Length of Stay	Medicare	3/20/2023	Institutional
		reported when the patient's length of stay is less than or equal to four days. Please update as applicable.	The 19LOS odit identifies when ICD-10 procedure code 5A1955Z (Respiratory Ventilation, Greater than 96 Consecutive Hours) is reported with a length of stay less than or equal to four days, after subtracting number of days reported with Cocurrence Span Cod-74, effective for date of service on or after October 1, 2015. For original inpatient claims received on or after October 1, 2016, the contractor shall determine the consecutive day count as periosite instructed by using the procedure code of date for mechanical ventilation (ICD-VeA) moreodure code 9A19C art ICD-10-APC procedure code 9A19C art ICD-			
Return	19LOS	Procedure code 5A1955Z should not be reported when the	Facility Inpatient Procedure Inconsistent with Length of Stay The 19LOS edit identifies when ICD-10 procedure code 5A1955Z (Respiratory Ventilation, Greater than 96 Consecutive Hours) is reported with a	Medicaid	12/14/2023	Institutional
		patient's length of stay is less than or equal to four days. Please update as applicable.	length of stay less than or equal to four days, after subtracting number of days reported with Occurrence Span Code 74, effective for date of service on or after October 1, 2015. For original impairent claims received on or after October 1, 2016, the contraster shall determine the consecutive day count as previously instructed by using the procedure code date for mechanical ventilation (ICD-9-CM procedure code 96.72 or ICD-10-CM procedure code 54.1955Z) instead of the claim 'from' date. The following procedure code should only be coded on claims when the respiratory ventilation is provided for greater than four consecutive days during the length of stay: Effective October 1, 2015, ICD-10-PCS code, 5A1955Z - Respiratory Ventilation, Greater than 96 Consecutive Hours.			
Rejection	AKIPf	The Acute Kidney Injury (AKI) claim is missin the required procedure code. Please update as applicable.	Acuts Kidnes Injury Claim Wilhout Required Procedure The ARPPX detail will fire when an Acute Kidney Injury (AKI) claim is billed with condition code 84 without the required Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) code G0491. This is based on a requirement from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS); CMS Transmittal R1725OTN, Changes to the End-Stage Ream Dissease (ESRD) Facility Claim (Type of Bill 72X) to Accommodate Dailysis Terminished to Beneficianes with Acute Kidneries	Medicare	10/26/2023	Institutional
Return	ARGf	Argatroban, HCPCS code J0883 can not be	Argatroban, HCPCS J0883, Can Not Be Submitted On TOB 072X	Medicare	10/26/2023	Institutional
		submitted on TOB 072X. Please update as applicable.	The ARGf edit will fire when an End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) claim, type of bill 072X, is billed with HCPCS code J0883. This is based on a requirement from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). CMS Transmitted R231BP, Implementation of Changes in the End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) Prospective Payment System (PSP) and Payment for Dalaysis Furnished for Acute Kidney Jupus (AKI) in IESDA Facilities for Calendar Year (CY) 2017, dated November 4, 2016 supports this requirement. It states, "Medicare contractors shall return to the provider type of bill 072X (ESRD) when on-ESRD HCPCS are reported on the claim: J0883 - injection. Agaptional, ming (for non-ESRD MC). Note: There is an eM PCPCS M881 for agardonn for non-ESRD Dusc. This code will not be permitted on the ESRD type of bill 072x." In summary, the ARGf edit will fire on an ESRD claim that is submitted with HCPCS code J0883.			
Return	ARMf	Invalid or missing required ambulance modifier(s). Please update as applicable.	Ambulance Required Service Provided Under Arrangement or Directly Modifier Role Criteria - For claims with last of service on or after April 1, 2002, A MACk perform the following edit to assure proper reporting: 1. Edit to assure the presence of an origin, destination modifier, and 3 QM or QM modifier for every line item containing revenue code 540. Two of the following letters submitted together create the origin-destination modifier that must be present. Each alpha character, with the exception of "X" represents an origin code and a destination code. The pair of alpha codes creates one modifier. D = Diagnostic or therapeutic size other than P or H when these are used as origin codes; E = Residential, domicinary, custodial facility (other than 1819 facility); G = Hospital based ESRD facility; H = Hospital; I = Sixe of transfer (e.g. airport or helicopter pad) between modes of ambulance transport; J = Freestanding ESRD facility; N = Skilled nursing facility; P = Physician's Office; R = Residence; S = Seeme of accident or acute event; X = Intermediate stop at physician's office on way to hospital (destination code only) Applicable Bill Types. The appropriate type of bill (12X, 13X, 22X, 23X, 83X, and 85X) must be reported. For SNFs, ambulance cannot be reported on a 21X type of bill.	Medicaid	4252024	Institutional
Return	ARMf	Invalid or missing required ambulance	Ambulance Required Modifiers for Ambulance Mileage HCPCS Code Rule	Medicaid	4/25/2024	Institutional
		modifier(s). Please update as applicable.	Circins: For claims with dates of service on er after April 1, 2002, AMACs perform the following edit to assure proper reporting. L Edit to assure the presence of an origin, destination motifier, and a QM or QM modifier for every line into motisming revenue code 50°. Two or the following letters submitted together create the origin/destination modifier that must be present. Each alpha character, with the exception of "X" represents an origin code and a destination code. The pair of alpha codes creates one modifier. D = Diagnostic or theraportic size other than P or H when these are used as origin codes; E = Residential, domicinary, custodial facility (other than 1819 facility); G = Hospital based ESRD facility; H = Hospital; L = Site of transfer (e.g. airport or helicopter pad) between modes of ambulance transport; J = Freestanding ESRD facility; N = Skilled nursing facility; P = Physician's Oxidence; S = Sector of accident or acute event; X = Intermediate stop at physician's office on way to hospital (destination code only) Applicable Bill Types The appropriate type of bill (12X, 13X, 22X, 23X, 83X, and 85X) must be reported. For SNEs, ambulance cannot be reported on a 21X type of bill.			

Return ASRf Assistant at surges by Medicare in M Hospitals (CAFs) Please update as a plea	ry modifiers are only payable detected II Critical Access Pepplicable. 22 a see for surprise and surprise an	interia. For claims with dates of service on or after April 1, 2002, A/MACs perform the following edit to assure proper reporting: 1. Edit to assure the presence of norigin, destination modifier, and a QM or QN modifier for every line item containing revenue code 540; Two of the following letters submitted together create no origin, destination modifier that must be present. Each alpha character, with the exception of "X" represents an origin code and a destination code. The pair of plan codes creates on modifier. Plan and William of the Company of the codes creates on modifier. Plan and we not the company of the codes creates on modifier. In addition to the QL modifier, providers report modifier QM or QN. Diagnostics or therequois sist often than Por H when these are used as origin codes: Escalential, domiciliary, custodial facility (other than 1819 facility): Hospital Sued ESRD facility; Hospital Sued For Sued Sued Sued Sued Sued Sued Sued Sued	Medicaid Medicare	Date 4/25/2024	Type Institutional
by Medicare in Medicare in Medicare in Medicare in Mesophilas (CAFs)	tethod II Critical Access The revenue of the papel cable. Program of the papel cable of t	he ASRf edit will fire when a claim is submitted with an "Assistant at Surgery" modifier 80, 81, 82, or AS and the bill type is other than 085X along with the evenue code is other than 96X, 97X, or 98X. This is based on a requirement from The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Medicare Claim	Medicare		İ
Service is invalid applicable. Refurn BDS The beginning or or invalid or missing.		rocessing Manual, Chapter 4, Section 509 - Coding Assistant at Surgery Services Rendered in a Method II CAH states an assistant at surgery is a physician or non-physician practitioner who actively saists the physician in charge of the case in performing a surgical procedure. Medicare makes payment for an assistant at surgery when the procedure is authorized as a assistant and the person performing the service is a physician, physician saistant (PA), nurse persotioner (PA) proc inclined marse specialist (CSS). Assistant a surgery services rendered by a physician or non-physician practitioner that has reassigned their billing rights to a Method II CAH are payable by Medicare when the recodure is hilled on type of bill 85X with revenue code (EO, PO, SV) 70 s 9X and an appropriate assistant at surgery services. When billed without modifier (I) and the process of the		5/23/2024	Institutional
Invalid or missing. Rejection	or missing. Please update as Th	Hosing or Invalid Date of Service he rule identifies claim lines that have a missing or invalid Beginning or Ending Date Of Service (DOS). If either the Beginning DOS or the Ending DOS is issing or invalid, the line is dropped and the BDS flag is fired.	Medicare	11/16/2023	Professional
level for procedur		Hissing or Invalid Date of Service he beginning or ending Date of Service is invalid or missing. Please update as applicable.	Medicaid	5/2/2024	Professional
Please update as a Please update as a Please update as a Procedure Code whose age is <2 - applicable. Return CCDf Condition codes I submitted on end submitted	re code The te as applicable.	availed CLIA Billing Provider Certification Level he lab certification level must support the billed service code. Laboratory service providers who do not meet the reporting requirements and/or do not awe the appropriate level of CLIA certification for the services proted will not be reimbursed. If the code is under waiver a modifier will be required.	Medicare	5/25/2023	Professional
whose age is <≥> applicable. Return CCDf Condition codes I submitted on end:		Insign or Bad POS The BPS System Rule verifies the place of service (POS) code submitted on each claim line against the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) Place of ervice its found in the Code Repository.	Medicare	5/11/2023	Professional
submitted on end s	<3>. Please update as Th	rescedure Age he code submitted is invalid due to the age of the member at time of service. This edit applies when procedure codes are reported for the inappropriate attent's age.	Medicare	11/16/2023	Professional
	stage renal disease claims. The applicable. The Ch	condition Codes 113, 114, 115 Can Only Be Submit on TOB 072x he CCDT odds will fire on a line that is submitted with a condition code H3, H4, or H5 and the claim Type of Bill is not 072X. This is based on a requirement from he Centers for Medicare and Medicals Services (CNS) and The National Uniform Billing Committee (NUBC). The Medicare Claims Processing Manual, hapter 8, Section 50.3 - Required Information for he-Facility Claims Paul Under the Composite Rate and the ESRD PPS list H3, H4 and H5 as condition codes are completed by hospital based and madependent renal Endities. The CMS Transmittal R2134CF, dated January 14, 2011 states that condition codes H3, H4, and H5 will be accepted when submitted on 072X bill type effective January 01, 2011. In addition. The National Uniform Billing Committee (VUBC) states and fill the Composition of the Composition o	Medicare	5/23/2024	Institutional
	not match the state registered CI. Please update claim as Ins	LIA Invalid Provider State Code "LIA Certificate Identification number and their associated state will be required for reimbursement of clinical laboratory services reported on a 1500 Health susurance Claim Form (a/w CMS-1500) or its electronic quivalent. Any claim that does not contain the CLIA ID, invalid ID, and off the complete revising provider demographic information will be considered incomplete and rejected or denied, Please refer to Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA) at https://www.cms.gov/regulations-and-guidance/legislation/CLIA.	Medicare	5/25/2023	Professional
does not match ZII	P code registered with CLIA CL e claim as applicable. Ins	Tommercial CLIA Invalid Provider ZIP Code LIA Certificate Identification number and their associated state will be required for reimbursement of clinical laboratory services reported on a 1500 Health insurance Claim Form (alk/a CMS-1500) or its electronicequivalent. Any claim that does not contain the CLIA ID, invalid ID, and/or the complete ervicing provider demographic information will be considered incomplete and rejected or denied Please refer to Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Ilinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA) at https://www.cms.gov/regulations-and-guidance/legislation/CLIA.	Medicare	5/25/2023	Professional
	le. Please update as Th	appropriate Claim Change Reason Code Required on Adjusted Claims he edit will fire when a correct claim change reason code is not present on an adjusted claim with TOB XX7 or XX8. or reason codes D0-D4 and D7-D9, and E0 the biller submits a debit-only adjustment request, bill type xx7. For reason codes D5 and D6, it submits a cancel- nly adjustment request, bill type xx8.	Medicare	1/5/2023	Institutional
Please review and	I update as applicable. CN Co	Ne maintain and annually updates a list of Current Procedural Terminology (CPT)Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) Ooks. The AMA develops and manages CPT codes on a rigorous and transparent process which ensures codes are issued and updated regularly to reflect urrent clinical practice and innovation in medicine. For any additional questions, please review the current applicable code list.	Medicare	1/18/2024	Professional
and should not be	osis. Please update as pri	nagroopsites COVID Diaenus's MSs and the AMA these developed nee we procedure codes specifically for COVID vaccination administration and products. Vaccine administration is to be billed rimary to Medicare, and should not be sent to OptumCare Medicare Advantage plans for reimbursement. Since ACE only processes primary claims, any claim with a admin code should be rejected. This edit will follow global exclusions such as \$0.3 or less to accommodate practice management system limitations.	Medicare	1/11/2024	Professional
and should not be	used to indicate a medical CN osis. Please update as pri	nappropriate COVID Diagnosis MS and the AMA have developed new procedure codes specifically for COVID vaccination administration and products. Vaccine administration is to be billed rimary to Medicare, and should not be sent to OptumCure Medicare Advantage plans for reimbursement. Since ACE only processes primary claims, any claim with admin code should be rejected. This edit will follow global exclasions such as \$30 or less to accommodate practice management system limitations.	Medicare	1/11/2024	Institutional

DCCf				Date	Type
	Per CMS guidelines, one condition code 59, 71, 72, 73, 74, 76, 80 or 87 must be present on End Stage Renal Disease (ISRD) type of bill 072x claims. Please update as applicable.	Condition Code Must Be Present On All TOB 072X EISD Claims The DCT duit will fire on an ESRO claim Type of Bill (TOB) 072X when there is not a valid ESRD condition code submitted on the claim. The Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 8, Section 50.3 - Required Information for In- Facility Claims Paid Under the Composite Rate and the ESRD PPS states, "for hospital-based and independent renal facilities, one of the condition codes 71-76 is applicable for every ESRD bill." Section SQL 2.1 Required Billing Information for Method I Claims has the same requirements as 50.3 with the addition of condition codes 74 and 80. In addition, CMS transmittal R1715OTN, dated September 16, 2016, states that "Medicare Contractors shall add condition code 87 to the list of acceptable condition codes for dailysis treatments submitted on ESRD claims type of bill (1008) 72x." Condition Code, 59 - Non-primary ESRD Facility: Code indicates that ESRD beneficiary received non-scheduled or emergency dialysis services at a facility other than his/her primary ESRD facility: 71. Full Care in Unit - Providers enter this	Medicare	11/9/2023	Institutional
		code to indicate the billing is for a gattent who received staff: assisted dailysis services in a hospital or retail dailysis helity? 72: Self-Lare in Unit -Providers enter this code to indicate the billing is for a patient who managed his own dailysis in a hospital or real dailysis fielity? 3-Self-Care in Training-Providers enter this code to indicate the billing is for a special dailysis services where a patient and his/her helper (if accessary) were learning to perform dailysis 74 - Home - Code indicates the billing is for a patient who received dailysis services at home, but where code 73 below does not apply 76 - Back-up In- facility Dailysis - Providers enter this code to indicate the billing is for a home dailysis services at home, but where code 73 below does not apply 76 - Back-up In- facility Dailysis - Providers enter this code to indicate the billing is for a home dailysis received and the services of the patient who received back-up dailysis in a facility 80 - Home Dailysis - Navieng Facility - Home dailysis furnished in a SNF or maning facility, 87 - ESRD Self Care Retraining. In summary, DCCf will fire when an ESRD claim TOB 072X is submitted without a valid ESRD condition code.			
DOB	Patient's Date of Birth is missing or invalid. Pease update as applicable.	Missing Patient's Date of Birth The DOB System Rule identifies claim lines where the Date of Birth is missing or is prior to the date of service.	Medicare	3/7/2023	Professional
DOBf	Patient's Date of Birth is missing on the claim. Pease update as applicable.	Patient DOB is missing The DOB System Rule identifies claim lines where the Date of Birth is missing or is prior to the date of service.	Medicare	3/7/2023	Institutional
FTDf	Missing admission date or invalid Statement Covers Period "From" or "Through" dates. Please update as applicable.	Missing or Invalid Admission Date The FTDF delt identifies claims that are missing a required admission date or an admission date that is after the Through date. Per the National Uniform Billing Committee (NUBC) the Admission/Start of Care Date is required on outpatient claims 012x, 022x, 032x, 034x, 081x, and 082x.	Medicare	1/18/2024	Institutional
HIPDXf	Invalid principal diagnosis code <1> for hospice bill type 081x and 082x. Please update as applicable.	Hospice Invalid Principal Diadnosis Codes - I-10 New editing for principal diagnoses that are not appropriate for reporting on hospice claims. The principal diagnosis reported on the claim is the diagnosis most contributory to the terminal progonsis. ICD-10-CM Config Guidelines state that codes listed under the classification of Symptoms. Signs, and III-defined Conditions are not to be used as principal diagnoses when a related definitive diagnosis has been established or confirmed by the provider. Hospice providers may not report diagnosis codes that cannot be used as the principal diagnosis according to ICD-10-CM Config Guidelines and require further compliance with various ICD-10-CM configurations, such as those that have principal diagnosis code sequencing or etiology/manifestation guidelines.	Medicare	5/16/2024	Institutional
IAG	Diagnosis code(s) <1> is not typical for a patient whose age is <2> <3>. Please update as applicable.	Diagnosis Age The edit identifies line items where the listed diagnosis code(s) is not typically performed for a person of the patient's age. This rule is to be used in place of the system diagnosis age (IAO) edit.	Medicare	4/25/2024	Professional
IAGf	Diagnosis code(s) <1> is not typical for a patient whose age is <2> <3>. Please update as applecable.	Inapprendiate Diagonals Age The IAGf edit indicates that the patient's age is outside the valid age range specified for that diagnosis code (i.e) The patient's age is less than the beginning age or greater than the ending age for the diagnosis.	Medicaid	4/25/2024	Institutional
IBC	Billing CLIA ID submitted on the claim is not valid based on QIES and CDC database. Please resubmit claim with a valid CLIA ID.	Invalid Billing CLIA ID A valid CLIA Certificate Identification number will be required for reimbursement of clinical laboratory services reported on a 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form (a/ka CMS1500) or its electronic equivalent. Any claim that does not contain the CLIA ID, invalid ID, and/or the complete servicing provider demographic information will be considered incomplete.	Medicare	5/25/2023	Professional
ICD	The diagnosis code(s) <1> are invalid.	Invalld Diagnosis Code The RCD System Rule identifies diagnosis codes that are not valid. This edit looks for blank diagnosis fields as well as a diagnosis code that is not present in the KnowledgeBase.	Medicare	9/28/2023	Professional
ICM	There is no Primary Diagnosis listed for this procedure. Please update as applicable.	Missing Diagnosis Code This rule identifies line items with no diagnosis code listed in the primary diagnosis field.	Medicare	1/18/2024	Professional
ICMf	The principal diagnosis code is missing. Please update as applicable.	Missing Principal Diagnosis Code - 1-10 The ICMf rule indicates there is no principal diagnosis code on the current claim (outpatient) since it is a required field.	Medicare	1/18/2024	Institutional
IDDMf	The discharge date is missing. Please update as applicable.	Institut Facility Discharge Date Missing The IDDM edit will fire on an inputient claim when the discharge date is missing. This is based on a requirement from The Centers for Medicara and Medicaid Services (CMS). CMS Transmittal R2627CP, Fiscal Year (FV) 2013 Inputient Prospective Payment System (IPPS), Long Term Care Hospital (LTCH) PPS Changes, dated January 4, 2013 supports this requirement as it states if no discharge date is entered, it is also invalid. The Medicare Code Editor (MCE) reports when an invalid discharge date is entered. In summary, the IDDMf edits indicate the discharge date is missing from an inputient claim.	Medicaid	5/9/2024	Institutional
IDNR	Per ICD-10-CM guidelines, diagnosis code(s) < -> is only for use on the maternal record, never on the newborn record. Please update as applicable.	Inappropriate Diagonals Code(s) on Newhorn Record This odit identifies when a maternal delivery diagnosis code(s) is reported on a newhorn record. The obstetric diagnosis codes for this rule are identified as Chapter 15 codes are to be used only on the maternal record, never the record of the newhorn "and "Codes from Chapter 15, the obstetric chapter, are never permitted on the newhorn record." The guidelines "C37 category codes state, "The outcome of delivery codes, category 237, should be included on all maternal delivery records. It is always a secondary code. Codes in category 237 should be included on all maternal delivery records. It is always a secondary code, codes on a category 238 are for use, only on the maternal record, in definition, and the code of the newhorn record." In addition, the guidelines for 23A category state, "Codes from category 23A are for use, only on the maternal record, to indicate the weeks of gestation of the pregnancy, if known." A newborns' age (perinatal period) is defined as 0-28 days per ICD 10-CM guidelines.	Medicare	10/26/2023	Professional
IIRA	Per CMS, between May 1, 2023 and June 30, 2023 1817 can only be billed with modifier JK. J1817, J1811, J1811, J1811 cannot be billed without modifier JK or JL after July 1, 2023. Please update as applicable.	Insulin Inflation Reduction Act Section 1833(b) of the Social Security Act (the Act) is amended by Section 11407 of the Inflation Reduction Act, which waives the Medicare Part B deductible beginning July 1, 2023 for insulin frunsished through an item of DME covered under section 1861(n) of the Act. Also, Section 1833(a) of the Act is amended by Section 11407 of the Inflation Reduction Act, which requires that beneficiary coinsurance for a month's supply of insulin furnished through an item of durable medical equipment is not to exceed \$35 beginning July 1, 2023. The supplier payment is to be adjusted as necessary so that Medicare pays for the rest of the amount for the month's supply of insulin. The Shared Systems Maintainers (SSM) all implement necessary changes to their respective systems in order to ensure their systems are programmed to adjudicate Medicare Part B claims containing HCPCs for insulin administered via DME pump, ensuring the beneficiary coinsurance amount's supply of insulin is not exceed \$35. The supplier payment is to be adjusted as necessary, so that Medicare pays for the rest of the amount for the month's supply of insulin. The following modifiers are effective April 1, 2023: IX - Short Descriptor: Three-month supply of drug or biological.	Medicare	7/27/2023	Professions
	DOBY FTDY HIPDXY LAG LAG LAG LAG ICD ICM ICMF IDDMf	DOB Patient's Date of Birth is missing or invalid. Pease update as applicable. DOBT Patient's Date of Birth is missing on the claim. Pease update as applicable. FTDf Missing admission date or invalid Statement Covers Period 'From' or 'Through' dates. Please update as applicable. HIPDXf Invalid principal diagnosis code <1> for hospice bill type 61x and 082x. Please update as applicable. IAG Diagnosis code(s) <1> is not typical for a patient whose age is <2> <3>. Please update as applicable. IAG Diagnosis code(s) <1> is not typical for a patient whose age is <2> <3>. Please update as applicable. IBC Billing CLIA ID submitted on the claim is not valid based on QIES and CDC database. Please resubmit claim with a valid CLIA ID. ICD The diagnosis code(s) <1> are invalid. ICM There is no Primary Diagnosis listed for this procedure. Please update as applicable. ICM There is no Primary Diagnosis listed for this procedure. Please update as applicable. ICM There is no Primary Diagnosis listed for this procedure. Please update as applicable. IDDMf The discharge date is missing. Please update as applicable. IDNR Per RCD-10-CM gade is missing. Please update as applicable. IIRA Per CMS, between May 1, 2023 and June 30, 202 Jill 1, 2023 in the mebon record. Please update as applicable with modifier JK or IL after 2021 Jill 1, 2023 and blue 30, 2021 Jill 1, 2023 in the 30, 2021 Jill 1, 2023 and blue 30, 2021 Jill 1, 2023 in the submitted with modifier JK or IL after 2021 Jill 2, 2023 Jill 2,	In equilibries International Content of the Content of Content	securate ET TOTAL ADMINISTRATE OF THE CONTROL ADMINISTRATE	International Control And Control Co

Edit Type	ACE Edit	Edit Message	Description	Market	Effective Date	Claim Type
Rejection	IIRAf	Per CMS, between May 1, 2023 and June 30, 2023 11817 can only be billed with modifier JK. J1817, J1811, J1813, J1813, J1814, J1814, J1815, J1816, J18	Insulin Inflation Reduction Art Section 1831(s) of the Social Security Act (the Act) is amended by Section 11407 of the Inflation Reduction Art, which waives the Medicare Part B deductible beginning laby 1, 2023 for insulin furnished through an item of DME overeed under section 184(t) of the Act Asio, Section 1833(s) of the Act is amended by Section 14407 of the Inflation Reduction Act, which requires that beneficiary coinsurance for a month's supply of insulin furnished through an item of durable medical equipment is not to exceed \$35 begaining July 1, 2022. The supplier payment is to be adjusted as necessary so that Medicare pays for the rest of the amount for the month's supply of insulin. The Shared Systems Maintainers (SSMs) shall implement necessary changes to their respective systems in order to ensure their systems are programmed to additional bedicare Pays and the State of the Sta	Medicare	7/27/2023	Institutional
Return	IMO	Per Medicare guidelines, procedure code <□> is improporiate with Modifier TC. Performance of the test is paid under the lab fee schedule. Please update as applicable.	Invalid Modifier Code The IMO edit identifies the claim line which has one or more invalid modifier code(s). All modifiers are validated to verify if they are present in the Modifier Edits table and valid for the date of service. If there is a modifier on the claim line which is not present in the system, has been disabled, or is not effective or valid for the date of service the IMO flag is fired.	Medicare	5/11/2023	Professional
Return	IMO	The modifier code(s) <1> are invalid. Please update as applicable.	Invalid Modifier Code This rule identifies the claim line which has one or more invalid modifier code(s). All modifiers are validated to verify if they are present in the Modifier Edits table and valid for the date of service. If there is a modifier on the claim line which is not present in the system, has been disabled, or is not effective or valid for the date of service the IMO flag is fired.	Medicaid	4/18/2024	Professional
Rejection	ISC	Servicing CLIA ID submitted on the claim is no valid based on QIES and CDC database. Please resubmit claim with a valid CLIA ID.	Invalid Servicing CLIA ID A valid CLIA Certificate Identification number will be required for reimbursement of clinical laboratory services reported on a 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form (aske, CMS 1500) or its electronic equivalent. Any claim that does not contain the CLIA ID, invalid ID, and/or the complete servicing provider demographic information will be considered incomplete.	Medicare	5/25/2023	Professional
Rejection	mAM	Per CMS guidelines, HCPCS Code <□ is identified as an ambulance code and requires an ambulance modifier appended. Please update as applicable.	Medicare Ambulance Origin and Destination Medifiers For ambulance service claims, Facility-based providers and suppliers must report an origin and destination modifier for each ambulance trip provided in HCPCSRates. Origin and destination modifiers used for ambulance services are created by combining two alpha characters. Each alpha character, except for X, represents an origin code or a destination code. The pair of alpha codes creates one modifier. The first position alpha code equals destination. The mAM destination lines that contain an ambulance HCPCS code without an ambulance modifier appended that has a first character of D, E, G, H, L, J, N, P, R or S and a second character of D, E, G, H, L, J, N, P, R or S. When an ambulance HCPCS code without an appropriate ambulance modifier is on the current claim, the mAM delit is triggered. Please refer to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 15, 30 - General Billing Guidelines, Page 25 for further information.	Medicare	4/20/2023	Professional
Rejection	mANM	Per Medicare guidelines, anesthesia code <1> on claim line ID <2> requires an appropriate modifier. Please update as applicable.	Medicare Anesthesia Medifier The mANM edit uses the CMS Medicare Claims Processing Manual to identify anesthesia services that were submitted without an anesthesia modifier. This odiff frees and all-claim lines that contain an anesthesia code, excluding CPT code 01996, submitted without modifier AA, AD, QK, QX, QY or QZ appended. Physicians must append the appropriate anesthesia modifier to denote whether the service was personally performed, medically directed, or medically supervised. Psymmetr for the service is determined by the use of these modifiers. Please refer to the Anesthesia Services Reimbursement Policy on UHC/provider.com.	Medicare	5/11/2023	Professional
Rejection	mAS	Procedure code <1> is not appropriate	No Payment for Assistant Surgeons Procedure Edits	Medicare	4/27/2023	Professional
		when billed by an assistant surgeon. Please update codes as applicable.	All codes in the NPFS with the status code indicator "1" for "Assistant Surgeons" are considered to not be reimbursable for Assistant Surgeon services, as indicated by an Assistant Surgeon surgical assistant modifier (80, 81, 82, or AS), and will not be allowed for payment. Please refer to the National Physician Fee Schedule Relative Value File for further information.			
Return	mB50	A bilateral procedure code √1> submitted with noediffer 90 and billed with more than 1 unit of service is inappropriate Please update as applicable.	Blateral Modifier 50 Blitted With More Than 1 Util The mBS0 odi identifies claim lines into contain a procedure code with modifier 50 appended and billed with more than 1 unit of service. These codes are identified by indicators "1" or "3" in the bilateral column of the Medicare Physician Fee Schedules (MIPS). "Modifier 50 applies to bilateral procedures performed in both sides of the body during the same operative season. When a procedure is identified by the terminology as bilateral or unitateral, the 90 modifier is not reported. If a procedure is authorized for the 150 percent payment adjustment for bilateral procedures (payment policy indicator 1), the procedure shall be reported on a single line item with the 50 modifier and one service unit. Whenever the 50 modifier is appended, the appropriate number of service units is one."	Medicare	4/27/2023	Professional
Rejection	mBC	Per CMS guidelines, payment for procedure code <1% as always bundled into payment of other services not specified and no separate payment is made. Please update as applicable.	Medicare Bundled Code Consistent with CMS, UnitedHealthcare will not separately reimburse for specific CPT/HCPCS codes assigned a status code "B" on the NPFS Relative Value File indicating a bundled procedure. B Bundle Codes are not reimbursable services regardless of whether they are billed alone or in conjunction with other services. Please refer to Section 20.3 of the Medicare Claims Processing Manual (cms.gov).	Medicare	5/11/2023	Professional
Return	mBI	Per Medicare guidelines procedure code <1> is an item or service that has no separate payment under the physician fee schedule. Please update as applicable.	Medicare Bundling Item Or Service The mBI effi utilizes the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services' (CMS) Medicare Physician Fee Schedule (MPFS) to identify CPT® codes with the indicator P ¹ in the Status Code column of the MPFS as Bundled or Excluded for which no separate payment should be made under the MPFS. Attachment A of the MPFS defines the indicator or P ¹ in the Status Code column as follows: P ² Bandled Excluded Codes. There are ne RVUs and no payment amounts for these services. No separate payment should be made for them under the fee schedule. -1ft he item or service is covered as incident to a physician service and is provided on the same day as a physician service, payment for it is bundled into the payment for the physician service to which it is incident. (An example is an elastic bandage furnished by a physician incident to physician service.) -1ft he item or service is covered as done than incident to a physician service is curved as obstoomy supplies) and should be paid under the other payment provision of the Act." As stated within the Medicare Claims Processing Manual, "There are a number of service/supplies that are covered as incident to define the act of the Service of the Act	Medicare	4/18/2024	Professional
Rejection	MCID	CLIA ID was not submitted on the claim. Please resubmit claim with a valid CLIA ID.	Missing CLIA ID A valid CLIA Certificate Identification number will be required for reimbursement of clinical laboratory services reported on a 1500 Health Insurance Clinia Form (ake, MS1500) or its electronic equivalent. Any claim that does not contain the CLIA ID, invalid ID, and/or the complete servicing provider demographic information will be considered incomplete. Please refer to Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA) at https://www.cms.gov/ regulations-and-guidance/legis lation/CLIA.	Medicare	5/25/2023	Professional
Return	mCO	Per Medicare guidelines, billing for co- surgeons is not permitted for procedure code <1>. Please update as applicable.	Cu-Surgeons Not Permitted Procedure The mCO odir identifies claim lines that contain procedure codes with modifier 62 appended inappropriately under CMS guidelines. CMS has designated codes that are identified by the indicator of "0" in the co-surgeon column of the National Physician Fee Schedule (NPFS) as ineligible for modifier 62. The NPFS defines the indicator "0" in the co-surgeory column as follows: "0"-Co-Surgeons not permitted for this procedure."	Medicare	4/20/2023	Professional

Edit Type	ACE Edit	Edit Message	Description	Market	Effective Date	Claim Type
Rejection	mCVAXA	COVID-19 vaccine administration code <1> should be billed to Original Medicare. Please update as applicable.	Medicare COVID-19 Varcine Admin Code CMS and the AMA have developed new procedure codes specifically for COVID vaccination administration and products. Vaccine administration is to be billed primary to Medicare, and should not be sent to OptumCare Medicare Advantage plans for reimbursement. Since ACE only processes primary claims, any claim with an admin code should be rejected. This edit will follow global exclusions such as \$93 or less to accommodate practice management system limitations.	Medicare	1/11/2024	Professional
Rejection	mCVAXA f	COVID-19 vaccine administration code «1» should be billed to Original Medicare. Please update as applicable.	Medicare COVID-19 Vaccine Admin Code CMS and the AMA have devoloped new procedure codes specifically for COVID vaccination administration and products. Vaccine administration is to be billed primary to Medicare, and should not be sent to OptumCare Medicare Advantage plans for reimbursement. Since ACE only processes primary claims, any claim with an admin code should be rejected. This edit will follow global exclusions such as \$03 or less to accommodate practice management system limitations.	Medicare	1/11/2024	Institutional
Rejection	mDT	Per Medicare guidelines, procedure code <1> describes a diagnostic procedure that requires a professional component modifier in this place o service	Nationatic Text in Hospital The mDT odl is destrifier claim lines which have procedure codes that are diagnostic tests performed in an Inpatient or Outpatient hospital or skilled nursing setting. When a provider is billing these services in an Inpatient or Outpatient bouplat or skilled nursing setting, only the professional component should be billed (modifier 26).	Medicare	5/4/2023	Professional
Rejection	MFLf	REECT - A diagnosis code(s), which needs medical necessity of procedure code <1>, is missing or invalid. Please update as applicable.	Medicare Influenza Vaccine Requires Diagramsis Effective January J. 2011. Vaccines and their administration are reported using separate codes. Applicable bill types are: [12, 13, 23; 23, 34, 75, 83 and 85; One of the following diagnosis codes must be reported as appropriate. If the sole purpose for the visit is to receive a vaccine in the only service billed on a claim the applicable following diagnosis code must be used. *VO4.81 - Influenza vaccination with dates of services 101/2003 and later *VO6.6 - Influenza and preunmoceacle [Effective October 1, 2006, providers must report diagnosis code VO6.6 on claims when the purpose of the visit was to receive both vaccines during the same visit. ICD-10-CM diagnosis code Z23 may be used for an encounter for immunizations effective with the implementation of ICD-10.	Medicare	5/9/2024	Institutional
Return	mGT	Per Medicare guidelines, modifier <1> is impropriately appended to procedure code <2>. Please update as applicable.	Modifier 26 or TC applied inappropriately - Global Service This edit identifies claim lines that contain codes that have the modifier 26 or TC appended inappropriately. The concept of professional and technical component splits (PC/TC) does not apply since global test only codes identified by the indicator of "4" in the PC/TC column of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services' (CMS) National Physician Fee Schedule (NPFS) camber be split into professional and technical components under CMS rules Modifier 26 and TC camnot be used with these codes. The CMS NPS PCTC indicator "4" is defined as follows: "4" cilobal Test Only Codes—This indicator identifies stand-abone codes that describe selected diagnostic tests for which there are associated does that describe, by the professional component of the test only, and (b) the technical component of the set only, Modifiers 26 and TC cannot be used with these codes. The total RVUs for global procedure only codes include values for physician work, practice expense, and analyzactice expense. The total RVUs for global procedure only codes cambined."	Medicare	1/18/2024	Professional
Return	mHB	Per Medicare guidelines, a diagnosis code(s), which meets medical necessity for procedure code G0010, is missing or invalid. Please update as applicable.	Medicare Hepatitis B Vaccine Rule New rule to capture the submission of Hepatitis B administration and vaccine procedure codes without the required diagnosis code per CMS guidelines.	Medicare	4/18/2024	Professional
Rejection	MHBf	A diagnosis code(s), which meets medical necessity for procedure code <1>; is missing or invalid. Please update as applicable.	Medicare Hepatitis Vaccine Requires Diagnosis The MMHBI and MHBI edits unlikes the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) guidelines found in the Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Medicare Benefit Policy Manual, and The Guide to Medicare Preventive Services to identify Hepatitis B procedures. This edit fires on all claims that contain a Hepatitis Policy Manual, and The Guide to Medicare Preventive Services to identify Hepatitis B administration code and a Hepatitis B vaccine code as not found for the same patient and same date of service. This edit will also fire when a Hepatitis B Vaccine code or a Hepatitis B Manual Ambarda and	Medicare	5/11/2023	Institutional
Return	MI10f	Per CMS guidelines, ICD-10 codes cannot be billed for dates of service prior to October 1, 2015. Please update as applicable.	Eacility Medicare ICD-10 Code Rule The MIIO edit is triggered when an outpatient claim contains an ICD-10 code type and the "through" date of service is prior to October 1, 2015. This edit is also triggered when an impatient claim contains an ICD-10 code type and the "through" date of service is prior to October 1, 2015. The MIIOSC fedit is triggered when an outpatient claim contains an ICD-10 code type and the "from" date is less than or equal to September 30, 2015 and the "through" date is greater than or equal to October 1, 2015. These colis are based on SEI-00 requirements from The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). CMS MLN Matters SEI-1408, Medicare Fee-For-Service (FFS) Claims Processing Guidance for Implementing International Classification of Diseases, 10th Edition (ICD-10) - A Re-Issue of MM7492, dated February 5, 2014 states	Medicaid	6/20/2024	Institutional
Return	MI9f	ICD-9 code types cannot be billed for dates of service greater than September 30, 2015. Please update as applicable.	Facility Medicare ICD-9 Code Rule The MIPF delt is triggered when an outpatient claim contains an ICD-9 code type and the "through" date of service is greater than September 30, 2015. This edit is also triggered when an impatient claim contains an ICD-9 code type and the "through" date of service is greater than September 30, 2015. The MIPSC! edit is triggered when an outpatient claim contains an ICD-9 code type and the "from" date is less than or equal to September 30, 2015 and the "through" date is greater than or equal to Cockber 1, 2015. These losts are based on SEI-08 requirements from The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). CMS MLN Matters SEI-1408, Medicare Fee-For-Service (FFS) Claims Processing Guidance for Implementing International Classification of Diseases, 10th Edition (ICD-10) - A Re-Issue of MM7492dated February 5, 2014 states	Medicaid	6/20/2024	Institutional
Return	mIC	Per Medicare guidelines, procedure code <1> is a service covered incident to a physician's service and medifier 26 or TC is not appropriate. Please update as applicable.	Medicare Incident to Codes Incident to Todes Incident to a physician's professional services means the services or supplies are furnished as an integral, although incidental, part of the physician's personal professional services in the course of diagnosis or treatment of an injury or illness. As a condition for OptumCare Medicare Advantage payment all "incident to" services and supplies must be furnished in accordance with applicable state law and the individual furnishing "incident to" services must meet any applicable state requirements to provide such services.	Medicare	1/18/2024	Professional
Rejection	mIM	Modifier is not appropriate for procedure code. Please update as applicable.	Medicare Inappropriate Medifier - Fullow Lip Days This cliff unlizes the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services' (CMS) Medicare Physician Fee Schedule (MPFS) to determine whether a proceedure code billed on a Medicare claim is submitted with an inappropriate modifier. This edit identifies claims submitted with modifier 22 with MPFS follow up days of MMM_XXX, or ZZZ. If the current line has the modifier 22, and if the follow up days for the procedure in the MPFS in MMM, XXX, or ZZZ the mild edit will rigger. The Medicare Claim Processing Manual states, Medicare - 22 about duty be reported with procedure codes that have a global of principle of the MPFS in MMM, XXX, or ZZZ that have a global of medicare of MMM, XXX and ZZZ. Global day indications along which the "Glob Days" column of the MPFS are defined as follows: MMM-Maternity codes, usual global period does not apply. XXX-"The global concept does not apply to the code. ZZZ-"The code is related to another service and is always included in the global period of the other service. The global period provides time frames that apply to each surgical procedure.	Medicare	7/27/2023	Professional

Edit Type	ACE Edit	Edit Message	Description	Market	Effective Date	Claim Type
Rejection	MIT2f	121.A1 is an inappropriate principal diagnosis per ICD-10 guidelines and will not be forwarded for claim adjudication. Please resubmit claim with an appropriate principal diagnosis.	Mvocardial Infarction Type 2 Reporting According to Medicare ICD-10-CM Official Coding Guidelines it states—"Type 2 Myocardial Infarction is assigned to 121.A1 with the underlying cause coded first." Please refer to ICD-10-CM Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting found on www.cms.gov.	Medicare	11/16/2023	Institutional
Rejection	mLP	Per Medicare guidelines, procedure code <1> is inappropriate with Modifier TC. Performance of the test is paid under the lab fee schedule. Please update as applicable.	Laboratory Physician Interpretation The mLP Medicare Rule identifies claim lines which have clinical laboratory codes that are interpreted by laboratory physicians, for which separate payment may be made, and the modifier TC is attached. Modifier-TC (technical component) cannot be used with these codes.	Medicare	10/26/2023	Professional
Rejection	mLTH	REJECT - Per Medicare guidelines, procedure code <1> describes a laboratory procedure that is not eligible for separate reimbursement in place of service <2>. Please update as applicable.	Laboratory Testing in Hospital The edit identifies claim lines that contain laboratory codes identified by the indicator of "9" in the PCTC column of the CMS Physician Fee Schedule (MPFS), are also within the CTC column of the CMS Physician Fee Schedule (MPFS), are distributed inappropriately with an inpatient hospital or outpatient hospital place of service code in the system list Diagnostic Test POS Codes. Following the MPFS and the Code of Federal Regulations, laboratory services provided under arrangement to hospital placins are not only liability by the hospital Authorities At of the MPFS Sefrence is indicated or in the PCTC column as follows: "9" Not Applicable—Concept of a professional/technical component does not apply." The cdit excludes Advanced Diagnostic Laboratory Tests (ADLT) and molecular pathology tests with an outpatient hospital place of service code. The CMS The CMS Laboratory DOS epical publish there exceptions from the rule. Fall policy requirements are ent that the date of everice must be the date the specimen is collected. Tests performed on stored specimens 14 days or more after discharge; Chemotherapy Sensitivity Tests performed on live tissue 14 days or more after discharge; Advanced Diagnostic Laboratory Tests and Molecular Pathology Tests performed after discharge.	Medicare	5/16/2024	Professional
Rejection	mM54	Per CMS Guidelines, the presence of modifier 54 indicates that only the intraoperative portion of the global fee should be reimbursed. Please update as applicable.	Intra-Operative Care Only Reduction The mMS4 rule utilizes the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) National Physician Fee Schedule (NPFS) and the Medicare Claims Processing Manual to identify when a code with modifier 54 appended in eligible for a reduction. This fing fires on all claim lines that contains a code submitted with modifier 54 appended and have a number, other than zero, in the latta Op column of the NFPS. The NFPS defines the latta Op column as follows: "Intraoperative Precentage For intraoperative protein of global package, including postoperative work in the hospital." Modifier 54 indicates that only intraoperative are sprovided by the physician. The Claims Processing Manual instructs that when a physician performs surgery and reliquishes care at the time of discharge, he or she needs to indicate the date of surgery and bill with modifier 54. The NPFS designates procedures that are appropriate for appending of modifier 54 institutes that the processing of th	Medicare	9/28/2023	Professional
Return	mM56	Per CMS Guidelines, the presence of modifier 56 indicates that only the presperative portion of the global Tes should be reimbursed. Please update as applicable.	Pre-Operative Care Only Reduction The mM6 rule utilizes the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) National Physician Fee Schedule (NPFS) and the Medicare Claims Processing Manual to identify when a code with modifier 56 appended in cligable for a reduction. This fing fires on all claim lines that contains a code submitted with modifier 56 appended and have a number, other than zero, in the Pre Op column of the NPFS. The NPFS defines the Pre Op column as follows: "Proceparity of Proceedings of Preporting For propending by the Proceedings for properties for appending of modifier 56. The mM78 designates procedure that are apportune for appending of modifier 56. When a procedure code is intein in the NPFS with a number other than zero in the Pre Op column it indicates those procedure codes are eligible for a properative or early reduction and are eligible for modifier 56. The mM76 rule will fire out allowing the modifier 56 to present and a number, where that zero, is inteid in the Pre Op column in the NPFS. The mM76 rule will review a primary suggical procedure code to determine if it is eligible for a reduction. When the modifier 56 to present and a zero is their on the NPFS. The mM76 rule will review a primary suggical procedure code to determine if it is eligible for a reduction. When the modifier 56 to present and a zero is then in the Pre Op column in the NPFS the line will not receive the flag. Also when modifier 56 is not present and a number, where than zero, is listed in the Pre Op column in the NPFS the line will not receive the flag.	Medicare	10/26/2023	Professional
Return	mM66	Modifier 66 is not present on procedure code «1>. The same procedure code with modifier 66 appended was reported by a different provider on claim ID «2> and line id «3>. Please update as applicable.	Melicare Team Surgeon Rule. Modifier 26 Under some circumstances, the individual skills of two or more surgeons are required to perform surgery on the same patient during the same operative session in the patient's condition. In these cases, the additional physicians are not acting as assistants-at-surgery. The following billing procedures apply when billing for a surgical procedure of procedures that required the use of two surgeons cannot in a different specially are required to perform a specific procedure, each surgeon bills for the procedure with a modifier 62." Co-surgery also refer to surgical procedures involving two surgeons performing the parts of the procedure simultaneously, i.e., hear transplant of 62." Co-surgery also refer to surgical procedures involving two surgeons performing the parts of the procedure simultaneously, i.e., hear transplant of 62." Co-surgery also refer to surgical procedures involving two surgeons performing the parts of the procedure simultaneously, i.e., hear transplant of 62." Co-surgery also refer to surgical procedures involving the surgery large states and the surgeons of different specialities) is required to perform a specific procedure, each surgeon bills for the procedure with a modifier "46." Field 25 of the MFSDB identifies certain services submitted with a "46" modifier which must be sufficiently documented to establish that a team was medically accessary. All claims for team surgeons must centain sufficient information to allow pricing "by report." If surgeons of different specialises are each performing a different procedure (with specific CPT codes), nother co-surgeys more multiple surgery rules apply (reun if the procedure surgery in the same incision.) If one of the surgeons performs multiple procedure are greated as apply to but surgery as surgery as a surgery and the procedure are performed through the same incision.) If one of the surgeons performs multiple procedure are performed through the assem incision.) If one of the surgeons performs multiple proce	Medicare	10262023	Professional
Rejection	mMAC	COVID-19 monoclonal antibody code < -> should be billed to Original Medicare for dates of service prior to 1/1/22. This claim has been rejected and will not be processed.	Medicare Monoclonal Antibody Codes For Modicare health plans, the CMS Medicare Administrative Contractor will reimburse claims for Medicare beneficiaries with no cost share (copayment, coinsurance or deductible) through 2021. Charges for monoclonal antibody infusions or injects should be submitted to Original Medicare and not a United Healthcare Medicare Advantage plan.	Medicare	11/16/2023	Professional
Rejection	mMACf	COVID-19 monoclonal antibody code «1» should be billed to Original Medicare for dates of service prior to 1/1/22. This claim has been rejected and will not be processed.	Medicare Monachnal Antibody Codes For Medicare Honding plans, the CMS Medicare Administrative Contractor will reimburse claims for Medicare hending plans, the CMS Medicare Administrative Contractor will reimburse claims for Medicare hending plans with no cost share (copayment, consumerance of deductible) through 2021. Charges for monoclonal antibody influsions or injects should be submitted to Original Medicare and not a United Healthcare Medicare Advantage plan.	Medicare	11/16/2023	Institutional
Rejection	mMAT	Per Medicare guidelines, modifier AT is required when billing procedure code <1> for active treatment. Medicare does not pay for maintenance therapy. Please update as applicable.	Medicare Modifier AT For Chiropractic Services The mMAT edit utilizes the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) guidelines to identify when procedure codes 98940, 98941, and 98942 are billed without modifier AT (Acute Treatment) for chiropractic services. CMS MIN 1602 states, "The Active Treatment (AT) modifier defines the difference between active treatment and maintenance treatment. Effective October 1, 2004, fact AT Modifier is required under Medicare billing to receive reimbursement for CPT codes 98940-98942. For Medicare purposes, the AT modifier is used only when chiropractice bill for active/corrective treatment (acute and chronic care). The policy requires the following: 1. Every chiropractic claims for 98940949198942, with a dot of service on or after October 1, 2004, that does not contain the AT modifier." The mMAT edit will fire on all claim lines with procedure codes 98940, 98941, and 98942 without modifier AT appended.	Medicare	7/27/2023	Professional

Edit Type	ACE Edit	Edit Message	Description	Market	Effective Date	Claim
Rejection	mMOD	Per Medicare guidelines use of modifier <1> is not typical for procedure code <2>. Please update as applicable.	Medicare Modifier Code Net Typical for Procedure Code The mMOD edit validates whether the Modifier Codes on a claim line may be billed with the procedure code on the claim line, based on the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Modifiers that are covered by other Medicare rules and modifiers that do not have a specific national CMS source or a source that addresses specific codes that these modifiers should be appended to are excluded from this rule. All modifiers are validated to determine whether they may be billed with the procedure code on the claim line.	Medicare	3/23/2023	Type Professional
Return	mMSP	Per Medicare guidelines the diagnosis code(s)	Medicare Screening Pelvic	Medicare	10/26/2023	Professional
.ccam		billed does not support the medical necessity of G0101.	Per Medicare guidelines the diagnosis code(s) billed does not support the medical necessity of G0101. Please update as applicable.	Medicale	1012012023	11010303111
Rejection	mNC	Per Medicare guidelines, the HCPCS code or medifier billed is a non-covered HCPCS code or medifier. Please update as applicable.	Medicar Non Covered HCPC'S Codes and Medifiers Rule The nNC ofit utilizes the Centes for Medicare and Medicaid Services' (CMS) Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) file to determine ann covered service code. This offs will fire on all chain lines containing HCPCS codes and HCPCS modifiers that have an indicator of "T", "M", or "S" in the coverage column of the HCPCS file. The record layout for the HCPCS file defines the indicator "T", "M", and "S" in the coverage column as follows: "I = Not psyable by Medicare M = Non-covered by Medicare S - Non-covered by Medicare status." The MC edit identifies claim lines that contain codes that are non covered service codes under Medicare rules based on having been assigned the coverage indicator of "T", "M" or "S" in the coverage column of the HCPCS file.	Medicare	5/11/2023	Professional
Rejection	mNS	Procedure code <1> is not covered by Medicare. Please update as applicable.	Medicare Nan-Cuvered Services The nNS odit utilizes the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) National Physician Fee Schedule (NPFS) to determine a non covered service sode. This odit will fire on all claim lines containing codes that have an indicator of "N" in the status indicator column of the NPFS. Attachment A of the NPFS defines the indicator N" in the status indicator via a follows: "N - Non covered service. These services are not covered by Medicare." The mNS odit identifies claim lines that contain codes that are non covered service codes under Medicare rules based on having been assigned the indicator of "N" in the status indicator column of the NPFS.	Medicare	9/21/2023	Professional
Rejection	mNV	REJECT - Procedure code <p applicable.<="" as="" for="" is="" medicare="" not="" please="" purposes.="" td="" update="" valid=""><td>Medicare Nut Valid Fur Pavment The mNV edit utilizes the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services' (CMS) National Physician Fee Schedule (NPFS) to determine if a CPTA® code is valid for Medicare purposes. This edit will fire on all claim lines containing codes that have an indicator of "It" in the status indicator column of the NPFS. Attachment A of the NPFS defines the indicator "It in the status indicator of "It was indicator of "It will not a follows: "I - Not valid for Medicare purposes. Medicare uses another code for reporting of, and psyment for, these services. (Code NOT subject to a 90 day grace period.)" The nNV edit intentifies claim lines that contain codes that are not valid for Medicare purposes based on having been assigned the indicator of "I" in the status indicator column of the NPFS.</td><td>Medicare</td><td>4/25/2024</td><td>Professional</td></p>	Medicare Nut Valid Fur Pavment The mNV edit utilizes the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services' (CMS) National Physician Fee Schedule (NPFS) to determine if a CPTA® code is valid for Medicare purposes. This edit will fire on all claim lines containing codes that have an indicator of "It" in the status indicator column of the NPFS. Attachment A of the NPFS defines the indicator "It in the status indicator of "It was indicator of "It will not a follows: "I - Not valid for Medicare purposes. Medicare uses another code for reporting of, and psyment for, these services. (Code NOT subject to a 90 day grace period.)" The nNV edit intentifies claim lines that contain codes that are not valid for Medicare purposes based on having been assigned the indicator of "I" in the status indicator column of the NPFS.	Medicare	4/25/2024	Professional
Rejection	MODf	Use of modifier(s) <1> is not typical for procedure code <2>. Please update as applicable.	Modifier Not Appropriate The MODI cdit identifies claim lines that contain a modifier that is not appropriate for the procedure code. Please refer to the Centers for Medicare and Medicard Services (CMS) National Correct Coding Initiative Policy Manual, Chapter 1.	Medicare	4/27/2023	Institutional
Rejection	mORM	Ordering or Referring physician NPI is non found for service code c1>- Per CMS. physician NPI is non found for which a valid NPI. Please verify physicians record and resubmit the claim with a valid NPI.	Ordering and Referring Passistan Missine XPI CMS regulations coping physicians or other eligible professionals to be enrolled or validy optod-out for the Medicare Program to order or refer items and services for Medicare beneficiaries. The submitted CPT code requires a valid NPI submitted in either the Ordering Provider NPI found in 2240E/NMI09 or Line Level Referring Provider NPI found in 2240E/NMI09 or Claim Level Referring Provider NPI found in 2240E/NMI09 or Claim Level Referring Provider NPI found in 2240E/NMI09 or Claim Level Referring Provider NPI found in 2240E/NMI09 or Claim Level Referring Provider NPI found in 2240E/NMI09 or Claim Level Referring Provider NPI found in 2240E/NMI09 or Claim Level Referring Provider NPI found in 2240E/NMI09 or Claim Level Referring Provider NPI found in 2240E/NMI09 or Claim Level Referring Provider NPI found in 2240E/NMI09 or Claim Level Referring Provider NPI found in 2240E/NMI09 in 1240E/NMI09 or Claim Level Referring Provider in a least the performing physician, as for the Case with a control or Claim (Provider NPI) found in 2240E/NMI09 in 1240E/NMI09 or Claim Level Referring Provider NPI found in 2240E/NMI09 or Claim Level Referring NPI found in 2240E/N	Medicare	11/16/2023	Professional
Rejection	mPC	Per Medicare guidelines, procedure code <1> describes the physician work portion of a diagnostic test. Modifier 26 or TC on current line ID <2> is not appropriate. Please update as applicable.	Professional Component Only This odf unlikes the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Physician Fee Schedule (NPFS) to determine if a procedure code is submitted with modifier 26 or TC appended inappropriately. This coff is definition of the Control of the	Medicare	10/26/2023	Professional
Rejection	mPI	Per Medicare guidelines. Procedure Code <1> describes a physician interpretation for this service and is inappropriate in Place of Service <2>. Please update as applicable.	Physician Interpretation Only Policy The mPI effi identifies claim lines that contain codes that are billed with a place of service other than inpatient. The concept of professional and technical component spits (PCTC) does not apply since these codes describe professional impatient services. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) has designated place of service "21" as impatient and it is the only recognized place of service designation when the PC/TC indicator is "8." All other place of service designations are inappropriate.	Medicare	3/23/2023	Professional
Rejection	mPS	Per Medicure guidelines, procedure code <1> is inappropriate with Modifier TC. Performance of the test is paid under the lab fee schedule. Please update as applicable.	Physician Service Policy The mPS flag identifies the claim lines which have codes that describe physician services, PC/TC indicator is '0' and a 26 or TC modifier is present. The encocept of professional and technical components splits (PC/TC) does not apply since physician services cannot be split into professional and technical components. Modifiers -26 (Professional), and TC (Technical) cannot be used with these codes.	Medicaid	10/12/2023	Professional
Return	mSE	Per Medicure guidelines the procedure code billed is an item or service that is excluded from the National Physician Fee Scholdule by regulation. Please update as applicable.	Medicare Excluded from Physician Fee Schedule The 015MSEX edit is triggered when a claim is submitted and the sex code is missing on the claim. This is based on requirements from the Centers for Medicare and Medicare (Services (CMS). The Medicare Chims Processing Manual - Chapter 3, "Inpatient Hospital Billing" Section 20.2.1 - Medicare Code Editor Supports this requirement. The manual states," The sex code reported must be either 1 (male) or 2 (female)". The Medicare Code Editor (MCE) is consistent with CMS. The MCE Manual states, "The sex code reported must be either 1 (male) or 2 (female)".	Medicare	4/27/2023	Professional

					Date	Type
Rejection	mSM	Per Medicare guidelines the procedure code billide is an item or service that Medicare considers a measurement code and is used for reporting purposes only. Please update as	Medicare Measurement Code The mSM ded truitizes the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services' (CMS) National Physician Fee Schedule (NPFS) to identify CPTA® codes with the indicator "M" in the Status Code column of the NPFS as measurement codes. These codes are only utilized for reporting purposes Attachment A of the NPFS defines the indicator or "M" in the Status Code column as follows: "M = Measurement codes. Used for reporting purposes only." The mSM edit identifies items or services that have been identified as measurement codes per the NPFS.	Medicare	9/21/2023	Professional
Rejection	mTC	Per Medicare guidelines, procedure code <1> describes only the technical portion of a service or diagnostic test. Modifier 26 or TC is not appropriate. Please update as applicable.	Technical Component Only Policy If the procedure code has modifier 26 or modifier TC on it and the Medicare MPFS PC/TC indicator for the procedure code = 3, then CES will generate this flag 1ft the procedure code has modifier 26 or modifier TC on it and the Medicare MPFS PC/TC indicator for the procedure code = 3, then CES will generate this flag. Please refer to the Professional/Technical Component reimbursement policy at UHCprovider.com.	Medicare	5/11/2023	Professional
Rejection	mTCH	REJECT - Per Medicare guidelines, procedure code <1> describes a diagnostic procedure that is not eligible for separate reimbursement in place of service <2>. Please update as applicable.	The odit identifies claim lines that contain procedure codes identified by the indicator of "3" in the PC/TC column of the CMS Physician Fee Schedule (MPFS) and are submitted inappropriately with an inpatient or outpatient hospital place of service code in the system list Diagnostic Tests POS Codes. Following the MPFS and are submitted inappropriately with an inpatient or outpatient hospital place of service code in the system list Diagnostic Tests POS Codes. Following the MPFS and the Code of Federal Regulations, the technical component of diagnostic services provided under arrangement to hospital patients are only billiable by the hospital. The MPFS assigns the indicator of "3" in the PCTC column for codes that represent only the technical component of a service. The professional component cannot be reimbursed using these procedure codes of "3" in the PCTC column as follows: Attachment A of the MPFS defines the indicator "3" in the PCTC column as follows: 3" = Technical Component Oily Codes. This indicator identifies stands alone codes that describe the technical component (i.e., staff and equipment costs) of selected diagnostic tests for which there is an associated code that describes the professional component of the diagnostic tests of which there is an associated code that describes the professional component of the diagnostic tests for which there is an associated code that describes the professional component of the diagnostic tests of which there is an associated code that describes the professional component of the diagnostic tests of the professional code. Modifiers 26 and TC cannot be used with these codes. The total RVUs for technical component only codes include values for practice expense and malgractice expense only."	Medicare	5/16/2024	Professional
Return	mTS	Per Medicare guidelines, team surgery is not permitted for procedure code <1>. Please update as applicable.	Medicare Team Surgeons Not Allowed If the claim is for a team surgery and the procedure code indicates that team surgery is not permitted, CES will generate this flag. This is based on the TEAM SURG = 0 on the CMS National Fee Schedule.	Medicare	1/18/2024	Professional
ejection	NPD	Diagnosis code <1> describes an external cause or requires the diagnosis code for the first underlying disease, and should never be listed as the primary diagnosis for a procedure. Please update as applicable.	Not A Primary Diagnosis Code The VPD edit identifies codes that are not recommended for reporting alone or as a primary diagnosis (i.e., sequenced first), Please refer to ICD-10-CM Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting at https://www.cms.gov/medicare/ried-10/2022-ied-10-cm and American Hospital Association (AHA) Coding Clinic guidelines.	Medicaid	12/14/2023	Professional
ejection	NPM	Per Medicare guidelines, modifier $>$ is a nonpayable modifier. Please update as applicable.	Non-Payable Modifiers According to the definition of the modifier, the code billed with the modifier is not payable. Please refer to the CMS HCPCS Release Code Sets quarterly update at https://www.cms.gov/modicare/coding/ hepeareleasecodesets/hepea-quarterly-update.	Medicare	11/9/2023	Professional
ejection	NPMf	Per Medicare guidelines, modifier ⇔ is a nonpayable modifier. Please update as applicable.	NonPayable Mediffers According to the definition of the modifier, the code billed with the modifier is not payable. Please refer to the CMS HCPCS Release Code Sets quarterly update at https://www.cms.gov/medicare/coding/ hepeareleasecodesets/hepea-quarterly-update.	Medicare	11/9/2023	Institutional
tejection	OPINf	The date of service of this outpatient service falls with an inpatient confinement for this member. Please update as	Outpatient During Inpatient Confinement Out-Patient Confinement Services performed in an inputient setting should not be submitted separately as outpatient services.	Medicare	1/11/2024	Institutional
Return	OUEDf	Codes Q4081 and J0882 must be submitted with code G0257. Please update as applicable.	EPO and Aransep Should Not Be Submitted Without HCPCS Code G8257 The OUED fedit will fire on a line with HCPCS 10822 or Q4081 and the Type of Bill is 013X or 085X and HCPCS G0257 is not submitted on the same claim. This is based on a requirement from The Centers for Medicare and Medicare and Medicare and Medicare and Medicare and Medicare and Medicare flams processing Manual, Chapter 8, Sections 60.4.3.2 - Epocin Alfa (EPO) Provided in the Hospital Ompation Department state when ESRD patients come to the state of the Company of the Medicare and Medicare flams of the American Science of the Medicare and Medicare flams of the Medica	Medicare	10/26/2023	Institutional
Rejection	PDIf	Principal ICD-10 diagnosis N18.6 is required on all 072X ESRD claims. Please update as applicable.	Erincipal Disgenois Required for End Stage Renal Disease—ICD-10 The PDIF edit will fire on an ISSD claim with Type of Bill (TOB) 072X with a principal diagnosis code other than SSS 6 (ICD-9) or RISS (ICD-10) To	Medicare	5/11/2023	Institutional
Rejection	PDO	The ICD-10-CM code <1> may only be used as first-listed or primary diagnosis position. Please update as applicable.	ICD-10-CM Primary Diagnosis Only Per ICD-10-CM Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting certain Z codes/categories may only be reported as the principal/first-listed diagnosis, except when there are multiple encounters on the same day and the medical records for the encounters are combined. Please refer to ICD-10-CM Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting at https://www.cms.gov/medicare/icd-10/2022-icd-10-cm.	Medicare	4/6/2023	Professional

D attur-	DO4.5	The Brecont on Administra (BO 11)	Invalid Person on Admircion (POA) Indicator	Median	Date 5/16/2024	Type
tetum	POAF	The Present on Admission (POA) indicator <1> is invalid. Please update as applicable.	Install Present on Admission (POA) Indicator POAD 6rd is integred when an impatient claim contains an invalid Present on Admission (POA) indicator. CMS POA Indicator Options and Definitions CodeReason for Code POAD 6rd is integred when an impatient admission. CodeReason for Code POAD 6rd is integred when an impatient admission. CMS will pay the CCANCC DBG for those selected HACs that are coded as "" for the POA Indicator. NDiagnosis was not present at time of impatient admission. CMS will pay the CCANCC DBG for those selected HACs that are coded as "" for the POA Indicator. UDocumentation insufficient to determine if the condition was present at the time of impatient admission. CMS will not pay the CCANCC DBG for those selected HACs that are coded as "" for the POA Indicator. UDocumentation insufficient to determine if the condition was present at the time of impatient admission. CMS will pay the CCANCC DBG for those selected HACs that are coded as "" for the POA Indicator. ULureported/Not used. Exempt from POA reporting. This code is capitalent to a blank on the UB-04, however, it was determined that blanks are undesirable when submitting this data via the 010ACMS will not pay the CCANCC CMCC CMCC The Code of the Code	Medicare	5/16/2024	Institutional
ormational	RCT	Modifier Q1 indicates a routine clinical trial. The National Clinical Trial ID was not sent in loop 2300, REF02 with a Pt qualifier in REF01. Original Medicare COB data is also missing. Please update as applicable.	Routine Clinical Trial In order to adjudicate Clinical Trial claims, the Medicare EOB and/or clinical number is required. Please refer to NCD 310.1 Routine Costs in Clinical Trials and Medicare Managed Care Manual Chapter 4 section 10.7. for additional information.	Medicare	5/16/2024	Professional
nformational	RCTf		Routine Clinical Trial In order to adjudicate Clinical Trial claims, the Medicare EOB and/or clinical number is required. Please refer to NCD 310.1 Routine Costs in Clinical Trials and Medicare Managed Care Manual Chapter 4 section 10.7. for additional information.	Medicare	5/16/2024	Institutional
Rejection	ROAM	Per Medicare guidelines, HCPCS code <1> must be billed with either modifier JA or JB. Please update as applicable.	Route of Administration Modifier The use of the JA and JB modifiers is required for drugs which have one HCPCS Level II (J or Q) code but multiple routes of administration. Drugs that fall under this category must be billed with JA Modifier for the intravenous infusion of the drug or billed with JB Modifier for subcutaneous injection of the drug.	Medicare	11/9/2023	Professional
Rejection	ROAMf	Per Medicare guidelines, HCPCS code <1> must be billed with either modifier JA or JB. Please update as applicable.	Route of Administration Modifier The use of the JA and JB modifiers is required for drugs which have one HCPCS Level II (J or Q) code but multiple routes of administration. Drugs that fall under this category must be billed with JA Modifier for the intravenous infusion of the drug or billed with JB Modifier for subcutaneous injection of the drug.	Medicare	11/9/2023	Institutional
Return	sAG	Per Medicaid guidelines, the patient's age does not meet policy requirements for the procedure code and/or a diagnossis code. Please update as applicable.	Vaccines Free From DOIL Age Restriction The sAG offit uses Medicaid policies and guidelines to identify claim lines when the patient's age does not meet policy requirements for a procedure code and/or a diagnosis code. Option bases coding relationships and edits on guidelines from generally accepted third-party industry sources such as the American Medicail Association (AMA), the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), published (CD-10-CM Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting and specific coding rule), when there in the analog guidelines are available. Individual artes establish and administer their own Medicaid programs and determine the type, amount, duration and scope of services within broad federal guidelines. For example, a code may have a specified maximum age limit benefit of eighten years old. If a claim is submitted for a patient that is over eighteen years old, the AG offit will fire. The sAG offit will identify Medicaid claim lines when the patient's age does not meet policy requirements for a procedure code and/or a diagnosis code.	Medicaid	3/14/2024	Professional
Rejection	sANM	Per Medicaid guidelines, anesthesia code <1> on claim line ID <2> requires an appropriate modifier. Please update as applicable.	Medicaid Anesthesia Mediffers All anesthesia Codes in the range of 00100 – 01999 are included with the exception of code 01996 (Daily hospital management of epidural or subarachmoid continuous drug administration). Clargeoy II and entegory III codes are excluded as well. The required modifiers indicate the conditions under which the service was rendered, and this edit will fire on all claim lines that contain anesthesia codes submitted without modifier AA, AD, QK, QX, QY, or QZ. Physicians must append the appropriate anesthesia modifier to denote whether the service was personally performed, medically directed, or medically supervised, payment for the service it determined by the use of these	Medicaid	11/30/2023	Professional
Return	sB50	Per Medicaid guidelines, a bilateral procedure code <1> submitted with modifier 50 and billed with more than 1 unit of service is inappropriate. Please update as applicable.	Bilateral Modifier 50 Billed With More than 1 Unit The cldi identifies claim lines that contain a procedure oce with modifier 50 appended and billed with more than 1 unit of service. These codes are identified by indicates "1" or "3" in the bilateral column of the MPFs. "Modifier 50 applies to bilateral procedures performed on both sides of the body during the same operative session. When a procedure is identified by the terminology as bilateral or unilateral, the 50 modifier is not reported. If a procedure is authorized for the 150 percent payment adjustment for bilateral procedures (symment pole) indicator 1), the procedure shall be reported on a single line item with the 50 modifier and one service unit. Whenever the 50 modifier is appended, the appropriate number of service units is one."	Medicaid	12/14/2023	Professional
Return	sBUN	Per Medicaid guidelines, payment for this precedure code is always bundled into payment for other services not specified; no separate payment is made. Please update as applicable.	Physician-Related or Professional Healthcare - Bundled Services The sBUN edit uses Medicaid policies and guidelines to identify claim lines that report procedures and/or services that are inherently bundled into another procedure rendered on the same date of service. Optum bases coding relationships and edits on guidelines from generally accepted third-party industry sources such as the American Medicaid Association (AMA), the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), published ICD-10 Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting and specialty-specific coding rules when these rules and/or guidelines are available. Individual states establish and administer their own Medicaid programs and determine the type, amount, duration and scope of services within broad federal guidelines. This edit will use securious disclosed in a state Nedicaid annuant lattin indicates that as geofficed or unspecified procedure and/or service bundled or incidental to another procedure and/or service that is bundled or incidental to another procedure and/or service that is bundled or incidental to another procedure and/or service that is bundled or incidental to another procedure and/or service that is bundled or incidental to another procedure and/or service that is bundled or incidental to another procedure and/or service that is bundled or incidental to another procedure and/or service that is bundled or incidental to another procedure and/or service that is bundled or incidental to another procedure and/or service.	Medicaid	10/12/2023	Professional
Return	sCC	Per Medicaid guidelines, an additional procedure code is needed to meet policy requirements. Please update as applicable.	Oral Anti-Emetic Druge With Chemotherapy The sCC edit uses Medicaid policies and guidelines to identify Medicaid claim lines that do not meet code-to-code policy requirements. Optum bases coding relationships and olds on guidelines from generally accepted third-party industry sources such as the American Medicai Association (AMA), the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), published ICD-10 Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting and specially-specific coding rules when these rules and going dustable assertables. Individual states establish and administer there was Medicaid programs and determine the type, amount, duration and scope of services within broad facter guidelines. For example, Medicaid policy are state: For billing, use HCPCS code 12430 (injection, pamidronate disodium, per 30 mg). Pamidronate must be billed in conjunction with CPT-4 codes 96365 (intravenous infusion for therapy prophylaxis or diagnosis; initial, up to one hour) and 96366. The sCC edit identifies Medicaid claim lines when a code-to-code policy requirement is not met per Medicaid policies and guidelines.	Medicaid	6/6/2024	Professional
Return	sCO	Per Medicaid guidelines, billing for co- surgeons is not permitted for procedure code <1>. Please update as	Co-Surgeons Not Permitted Procedure The edit identifies claim lines that contain procedure codes with modifier 62 appended inappropriately under CMS guidelines. CMS has designated codes that are identified by the indicator of "" in the co-surgeon column of the NFPS as ineligible for modifier 62. The NPFS defines the indicator "0" in the co-surgery column as follows: "0"-Co Surgeons not permitted for this procedure.	Medicaid	12/14/2023	Professional
Rejection	sDT	Per Medicaid guidelines, procedure code <1> describes a diagnostic procedure that requires a professional component modifier in place of service <2>. Please update as applicable.	Diagnostic Text in Hospital The edit identifies claim lines that contain codes that do not have the modifier 26 appended appropriately when submitted with a place of service of inpatient hospital, outstaint hospital, or skilled marsing facility under CMS guidelines. The concept of professional and technical component splits (PCTC) does apply to these codes that are identified by the indicator of "lin the PCTC column of the NPFS. When billing these services in an impatient hospital, outstained hospital, outs	Medicaid	12/14/2023	Professional

		Edit Message	Description	Market	Effective	Claim
		- Ann Message			Date	Туре
Return	sGT	Per Medicaid guidelines, modifier <1> is inappropriately appended to procedure code <2>. Please update as applicable.	Global Test Only Rulg This cirl identifies claim lines that contain codes that have the modifier 26 or TC appended inappropriately. The concept of professional and technical component spilits (PC/TC) does not apply since global test only codes identified by the indicator of "4" in the PC/TC column of the Centers for Medicare and Medicard spilts (PC/TC) does not apply since global test only codes identified by the indicator of "4" in the PC/TC column of the Centers for Medicare and Medicard services (CMS) National Physician For Schedule (NPSE) cannot be spilt into professional and technical components under CMS rules. Modified 76 and TC cannot be used with these codes. The CMS NPS PCTC indicator "4" is defined as follows: "4 – Global Test Only Codes—This indicator identifies stand-alone codes that describe selected diagnostic tests for which there are associated codes that describe (a) the professional component of the test only, and (b) the technical component of the test only. Modifier 52 dan TC cannot be used with these codes. The total RVUs for global procedure only codes included values for physician work, practice expense, and malpractice expense. The total RVUs for global procedure only codes equals the sum of the total RVUs for the professional and technical components only codes combined."	Medicaid	4/18/2024	Professional
Rejection	SICCL	CLIA ID <1> does not meet the certification level for procedure code <2>. Please update as applicable.	CLIA Servicing Provider Certification Level The lab certification level must support the billed service code. Laboratory service providers who do not meet the reporting requirements and/or do not have the appropriate level of CLIA certification for the services reported will not be reimbursed. If the code is under waiver a modifier will be required. Please update as	Medicare	5/25/2023	Professional
Return	sIM	Per Medicaid guidelines, modifier <1> is not appropriate for procedure code <2>. Please update as applicable.	Medicaid Inappropriate Modifier - Co-Surgeon This edit utilizes the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services' (CMS) National Physician Fee Schedule (NPFS) to determine whether a procedure code billed on a Medicaid claim is submitted with an inappropriate modifier. This edit identifies claims submitted with modifier 62 with an NPFS Co-Surgeon indicator of "9".	Medicaid	5/2/2024	Professional
Return	SIP	Sequential intravenous push code 96376 reported on Claim IID <1>. Line ID <2> may only be reported by facilities. This service is not to be reported on a professional claim. Please update as applicable.	Sequential Intravenous Push Reported by a Physician Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) code 96376 may not be reported on a professional claim. This code is to be reported by a facility only. The CPT codebook states, "96376 may be reported by facilities only." The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Transmittal 2636 states, "96376— may be reported by facilities only."	Medicare	10/26/2023	Professional
Return	st.P	Per Medicaid guidelines, procedure code «1» is inappropriate with Modifier TC. Performance of the test is paid under the lab fee schedule. Please update as applicable.	Laboratory Physician Interpretation The sLP offit uses the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services' (CMS) National Physician Fee Schedule (NPFS) to determine eligibility of a CPTA® code to be split into professional and technical components. This edit will fire on all claim lines containing codes that have an indicate of "6" or "8" in the PCTC column of the NPFS that are submitted with modifier TC appended. The Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 23 - Fee Schedule Administration and Coding Requirements, 506, - Physician fee Schedule Payment Policy Profession and Coding Requirements, 506, - Physician fee Schedule Payment Policy Profession and Sollows: "6" = Laboratory Physician Interpretation Codes-This indicator identifies clinical laboratory codes for which separate payment for interpretations by laboratory physicians interpretation codes include values for physician work, practice expense and malpractice expense." "8" = Physician interpretation codes-This indicator identifies the professional component of clinical abhoratory codes for which separate payment may be made only if the physician interpretation codes include values for physicians work, practice expense and malpractice expense." "8" = Physician interpretation codes-This indicator identifies the professional component of clinical abhoratory codes for which separate payment may be made only if the physician interpretation shoremal smear for hospital inpatient. This applies only to code \$5060. No TC billing is recognized for code \$600 furnished to hospital outpatients. The physician interpretation is paid through the clinical laboratory codes for code \$500 furnished to hospital outpatients or non-hospital patients. The physician interpretation is paid through the clinical laboratory for see hospital payment for the underlying clinical clinical laboratory codes for	Medicaid	4/18/2024	Professional
Rejection	sLTH	REJECT - Per Medicaid guidelines, procedure code <1> describes a laboratory procedure that in not eligible for separate reimbusement in place of service <2>. Please update as applicable.	Laboratory Testing in Hospital The edit identifies claim lines that contain laboratory codes identified by the indicator of "9" in the PC/TC column of the CMS Physician Fee Schedule (MPFS), are also within the CPT code mag of 8004P through 89398 or on the Clinical Laboratory Fee Schedule, and are submitted inappropriately with an inpatient hospital or outpatient hospital place of service code in the system list Diagnostic Test POS Codes. Following the MPFS and the Code of Federal Regulations, laboratory services provided under arrangement to hospital patients are not) bilable by the hospital. Attachment A of the MPFS defines the indicator 9 in the PC/TC column as follows: "9" Not Applicable—Concept of a professional/technical component does not apply." The edit excludes Advanced Diagnostic Laboratory Tests (ADLTs) and molecular pathology tests with an outpatient hospital place of service code. The CMS Laboratory Dto Spoticy allows three services from OPPS packaging when performed after discharge and all requirements from the policy are met. The CMS Laboratory Dto Spoticy allows three exceptions from the rule, if all policy requirements are met, that the date of service must be the date the specimen is collected. Tests performed on stored specimes 14 days or more after discharge, chromotherapy Sensitivity Tests performed on live tissue 14 days or more after discharge; Advanced Diagnostic Laboratory Tests and Molecular Pathology Tests performed after discharge.	Medicaid	5/16/2024	Professional
Return	sMN	Per Medicaid guidelines, a diagnosis code which meets medical necessity is missing or invalid for procedure code <1> on Claim ID <2>. Line ID <3>. Please update as applicable.	HIV/AIDS Case Management requires HIV or AIDS Codes The sNN edit uses state Medicaid policies and guidelines to identify claim lines that contain a diagnosis code that does not meet medical necessity, Optum bases coding relationships and edits on guidelines from generally secrepted third-party industry sources such as the American Medical Association (AMA), the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), published ICD-10-CM Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting and specialty specific coding rules, when these rules and/or guidelines are available. Individual states establish and administer their own Medicaid programs and determine the type, amount, duration and scope of services within froad federal guidelines. The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services defines medical necessity as services that are: "Reasonable and necessary, for the diagnosis or treatment of an illness or injury or to improve the functioning of a malformed body member, and not excluded under another provisio of the Medicare Program." Per CMS Plongy: if the diagnose provided not on support medical necessity, the items or services will be demied. The sMN edit will identify Medicaid claim lines that do not contain a valid diagnosis code that meets medical necessity as defined by Medicaid policy.	Medicaid	7/11/2024	Professional
Return	sMN	Per Medicaid guidelines, a diagnosis code which meets medical necessity is missing or invalid for procedure code <1> on Claim ID <2>. Line ID <3>. Please update as applicable.	HIV/AIDS Case Management-Program Intake Assessment T1023 The sMN edit uses state Medicaid policies and guidelines to identify claim lines that contain a diagnosis code that does not meet medical necessity. Optum bases coding relationships and edits on guidelines from generally accepted third-party industry sources such as the American Medical Association (AMA), the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), published ICD-10-CM Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting and specialty specific coding rules, when these and ore guidelines are variable. Individual states establish and administer their own Medicaid programs and determine the peep, amount, duration and scope of services within frond federal guidelines. The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services defines medical necessity as services that are: "Reasonable and necessary, for the diagnosis or treatment of an illness or injury or to improve the functioning of an Influence holy member, and not excluded under another provision of the Medicare Program." Per CMS Policy, if the diagnoses provided do not support medical necessity, the items or services will be denied. The sMN edit will identify Medicaid claim lines that do not contain a valid diagnosis code that meets medical necessity as defined by Medicaid policy.	Medicaid	7/11/2024	Professional
Return	sNP	Per Medicaid guideline, procedure code <1> does not typically require performance by a physicain in place of service <2>. Please update as applicable.	Medicaid Non-Physician Service The sNP edit uses the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services' (CMS) Medicare Physician Fee Schedule (MPFS) to determine eligibility of a CPT/k8 code to be covered under incident to guidelines. The edit will fire on all Medicaid claim lines containing codes that have an indicator of "5" in the PC/TC column of the MPFS that are submitted with a location of delidel mursing facility, bospital inputient or hospital outpatient. Attachment A of the MPFS defines the indicators" 5" an incident To Codes "This indicator identifies codes that describe services covered incident to a physician's service when they are provided by sunching personnel employed by the physician and working under his or her direct personal supervision. Puyment may not be made by carriers for these services when they are provided to hospital inputients or patients in a hospital outpatient department. Medifiers 26 and TC cannot be used with these codes. The sAP edit identifies Medicaid claim lines that contain codes that represent services submitted under incident to guidelines with an imappropriate place of service. Following MPFS and Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services' guidelines, codes that have a PC/TC indicator of "5" will not be eligible for payment if the service was provided by auxiliary personnel under physician supervision and done in a skilled mursing facility, hospital inputient or hospital outpatient.	Medicaid	7/11/2024	Professional
Return	sNS	Per Medicaid guidelines, this procedure is considered a non-covered service. Please update as applicable.	Anesthesia Services with Modifier 47: Nant-Covered The sNS offt uses Medicaid policies and guidelines to identify claim lines that contain codes specified as "non-covered services". Optum bases coding relationships and edits on guidelines from generally accepted third-party industry sources such as the American Medical Association (AMA), the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), published ICD-10-CM Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting and specialty specific coding rules, when these rules and/or underlines are available. Individual states establish and administer their own Medicaid programs and determine the pye, amount, duration and scope of services within broad federal guidelines. For example, a policy may state, "The following are Non-Covered Services: 03.41". Laparoscopic removal of vagal trank menostimulator detected array and pulse generator, 0315T Removal of pulse generator." The sNS offit identifies Medicaid claim lines that contain codes specified as "non-covered services".	Medicaid	4/18/2024	Professional
Rejection	sPI	Per Medicaid guidelines, procedure code <1> describes a physician interpretation for a service and is not appropriate in place of service <2>. Please update as applicable.	Physician Interpretation Only Policy This odti identifies claim lines that contain codes that are billed with a place of service other than inpatient. The concept of professional and technical component splits (PCTC) does not apply since these codes describe professional inpatient services. CMS has designated place of service "21" as impatent and it is the only recognized place of service designation when the PCTC indicator is "8." All other place of service designations are	Medicaid	12/14/2023	Professional

Edit Tune	ACE Edit	Edit Mossano	Description	Market	Effective	Claim
n .	201	Do Maliarid and P	UIV/IDS Co. Manual tools on Miles	M.F	Date	Type
Return	sRM	Per Medicaid guidelines, the required modifier is missing or the modifier is mappropriate for the procedure code. Please update as applicable.	HIV/AIDS Case Management requires modifier The sRM edit uses Medicaid policies and guidelines to identify claim lines that include a CPTA® or HCPCS procedure code that is missing the required modifier or the modifier is impropriate for the code. Optum bases coding relationships and edits on guidelines from generally accepted third-party industry sources such exhausticated a Nacciation (AMA), the Centers for Medicaire and Medicaids Services (CMS), published ICPS-PCM or ICD-16 CM Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting and specific coding rules, when these rules and/or guidelines are available. Individual states establish and administer their own Medicaid programs and determine the peep, amount, duration and scope of services within broad federal guidelines. The AAA CPT Manual and the Medicaid NCCI program define modifiers that may be appended to HCPCSCPT codes to provide additional information about the services reduced. Modifiers comed to the contracters which not here alphanumeric. Modifiers may be appended to HCPCSCPT codes only if the clinical circumstances justify the use of the modifier. A modifier should not be appended to HCPCSCPT codes solve to be provided and the decidence of the providence of the mean by which the reporting physician or provider can indicate that a service or procedure that has been performed has been altered by some specific circumstance but not changed in its definition or code." The sRM edit identifies Medicaid claim lines that are missing the required modifier or the modifier appended is invalid or imappropriate for the procedure code.	Medicaid	7/11/2024	Professional
Return	sRM	Per Medicaid guidelines, the required modifier is missing or the modifier is inappropriate for the procedure code. Please update as applicable.	Ambulance Modifiers Requirement The sRM offit uses Medicard policies and guidelines to identify claim lines that include a CPT-EE or HCPCS procedure code that is missing the required modifier or the modifier is unproportate for the code. Optum bases coding relationships and edits on guidelines from generally accepted third-party industry sources such as the American Medical Association (AMA), the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), published ICD-9-CM or ICD-10-CM Official Guidelines for the American Medicaid programs and determine the type, amount, duration and scope of services within broad federal guidelines. The AMA CPT Munitarists their own Medicaid programs and determine the type, amount, duration and scope of services within broad federal guidelines. The AMA CPT Munitarists their own Medicaid programs and determine the type, amount, duration and scope of services within broad federal guidelines. The AMA CPT Munitarists their own Medicaid programs and determine the PMP of the PMP of the CPT of the CMP of the CM	Medicaid	7/11/2024	Professional
Rejection	sTC	Per Medicaid guidelines, procedure code <1> describes only the technical portion of a service or diagnostic test. Modifier 26 or TC is not appropriate. Please update as applicable.	Technical Component Only Policy This drift identifies claim lines that contain codes that have the modifier 26 or TC appended impropriately. The concept of professional and technical components splits (PC/TC) does not apply since technical component only codes identified by the indicator of '3' in the PC/TC column of the NPFS cannot be split into professional and technical components under Medicare rules. Modifiers 26 and TC cannot be used with these codes. If a provider bills a claim containing codes that have a midnature of '3' in the PC/TC column of the NPFS that are submitted with modifier 26 or TC appended then deny payment for procedure code because the submitted procedure cannot be split into professional and technical components per CMS and Medicard guidelines	Medicaid	11/30/2023	Professional
Rejection	sTCH	REJECT. Per Medicaid guidelines, procedure to describe a diagnostic procedure that is not eligible for separate reimbursement in place of service <2>. Please update as applicable.	Izehnical Component in Hospital The edit identifies chim lines that contain procedure codes identified by the indicator of "3" in the PCTC column of the CMS Physician Fee Schedule (MPFS) and are submitted inappropriately with an inpatient or outpatient hospital place of service code in the system list Diagnostic Tests POS Codes. Following the MPFS and the Code of Federal Regulations, the technical component for diagnostic services provided under arrangement to hospital patients are only billable by the hospital. The MPTS assigns the indicator of "3" in the PCTT column for codes that represent only the technical component or component of the processor. The indicator of the "3" in the PCTT column as follows: "3" Technical Component only Codes—This indicator identifies stand-alone codes that describe the etchnical component (i.e., staff and equipment costs) of selected diagnostic tests for which there is an associated code that describe the rechemical component (i.e., staff and equipment costs) of selected diagnostic tests for which there is an associated code that describe the professional component of the diagnostic set only. An example of a technical component of the codes in CPT code 3000-Electrocardogonary. Tracing Ohly, without interpretation and apport. It also identifies codes that are covered only as diagnostic tests and therefore do not have a related professional code. Modifiers 26 and TC cannot be used with these codes. The total RVUs for technical component only codes include values for practice expense and malpractice expense only."	Medicaid	5/16/2024	Professional
Return	sTS	Per Medicaid guidelines, team surgery is not permitted for procedure code <1>. Please update as applicable.	Team Surgeon Not Permitted This edit utilizes the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services' (CMS) National Physician Fee Schedule (NPFS) to determine eligibility of a CPT® code for the team surgery modifier 66. This edit will fire on all claim lines containing codes that have an indicator of '0' in the team surgery column of the NPFS that are submitted with modifier 66 speemed imaproportiately. CMS and Medicaid has designated codes that are identified by the indicator of '0' in the team surgery column of the NPFS as ineligible for modifier 66. If a provider submits a procedure code that have an indicator of '0' in the team surgeon column of the NPFS, with modifier 66 imapoperly stateshed, then payment will be denied per	Medicaid	4/25/2024	Professional
Return	TOBf	The type of bill code is invalid. Please update as applicable.	Missing or Invalid Type of Bill -Outgainer The TOH of city uld identify a claim his submitted with a Type of Bill that is invalid or missing. The first and second positions identify the Type of Facility and Classification; the third position contains an indicator identifying the Frequency of Bill. Not all frequency codes are applicable to all types of facilities. This is based on requirements from the National Uniform Billing committee (NUBS) and The Centers for Modiciar and Modiciard Services (CMS). The Medicarc Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 25 Completing and Processing the Form CMS-1450 Data Set, Section 75.1 Form Locators 1-15 is consistent with this requirement at states that Field Locator 04 is required to identify three specific pieces of information which are the type of facility, the type of care and the sequence of the clein the particular episode type can be also referred to the processing the Commission of the Commissio	Medicaid	5/9/2024	Institutional
Return	TOBf	The type of bill code is invalid or missing. Please update as applicable.	Missing or Invalid Type of Bill -Outputient The TORF dit will identify a claim that is submitted with a Type of Bill that is invalid or missing. The first and second positions identify the Type of Facility and Classification, the inthi position constains an indicator identifying the Frequency of Bill. Not all frequency codes are applicable to all types of facilities. This is based on requirements from the National Uniform Billing Committee (NUBC) and The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). The Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 25 Completing and Processing for Form CMS 1450 Data Set. Section 7.5.1 Form Location 1-15 is consistent with this requirement and states that Field Locator 04 is required to identify three specific pieces of information which are the Pape of facility, the type of care and the sequence of the bill in the particular produce of care also referred to as a "frequency" ode. The Official UR-04 Data Specifications Manual defines the Type of Bill as "A code indicating the specific type of bill (e.g., hospital impatient, outputient, replacements, voids, etc.)." Field Locator 04 is a required field for the UB-04 claim. The usage requirements of many data elements are based on this designation. In addition, it also states that praintent discharge status code 30 (still patient), is used when a patient is still within the same facility, typically used when billing for leave of absence days or interim bills.	Medicaid	5/9/2024	Institutional
Return	TOBF	The type of bill code is invalid or missing. Please update as applicable.	Missing or Invalid Type of Bill—Inpatient The TOR feat will identify a claim that is submitted with a Type of Bill that is invalid or missing. The first and second positions identify the Type of Facility and Classification, the finite position consists an indicator identifying the Frequency of Bill. Not all frequency odes are applicable to all types of facilities. This is based on requirements from the National Uniform Billing Committee (NUEC) and The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CRS). The Medicare Claims The Committee of the National Uniform Billing Committee (NUEC) and The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CRS). The Medicare Claims The Total Content of 1.51 is consistent with this requirement and states that Fall Locator 0.61 is expected to all states (Part Fall Locator 0.61 is expected to a location) that the proof of the CRS is a consistent of the CRS in the CRS in the CRS is a consistent of the CRS in the CRS is a consistent of the CRS in the CRS is a consistent of the CRS in the CRS in the CRS is a consistent or the CRS in the CRS is a required field for the UE-04 claim. The usage requirements of many data elements are based on this designation. In addition, it also states that patient discharge status code 30 (still patient), is used when a patient is still within the same facility, typically used when billing for leave of absence days or interim bills.	Medicaid	5/9/2024	Institutional
Rejection	TRCf	REJECT - A therapy service revenus code requires a therapy service modifier. Please update as applicable.	The appropriate types of bill for submitting outpatient rehabilitation services are: 12X, 13X, 22X, 23X, 74X, 75X, and 85X. The therapy modifiers (GN, GO, GP) refer only to services provided under plans of care for physical therapy, occupational therapy, and speech-language pathology services. Therapy modifiers must always be present with revenue codes 042X, 043X, or 044X for all claims. Effective for date of service on or after April 1, 2011, Medicare created an edit to ensure that the therapy modifier are present based on revenue codes 042X, 043X, or 044X. Claims containing revenue codes 042X, 043X, or 044X without a therapy modifier GN, GO, or GP are returned to the provider. Additionally to ensure that revenue codes and modifiers are reported in the following combinations: *Revenue code 42X (physical therapy) lines may only contain modifier GP *Revenue code 43X (cocupational therapy) lines may only contain modifier GN The claim is returned to the provider that contains lines with any other combinations of these revenue codes and modifiers.	Medicare	5/23/2024	Institutional
Rejection	TSMf	REJECT - Therapy service modifier requires therapy service revenue code. Please update as applicable.	Therapy Service Modifier Requires Therapy Service Revenue Cade The appropriate types of bill for submitting outputient rehabilitation services are: 12X, 13X, 22X, 23X, 74X, 75X, and 85X. The therapy modifiers (GN, GO, GP) refer only to services provided under plans of ear for physical therapy, occupational therapy, and speech-language pathology services. Therapy modifiers may always be present with revenue code ob 22X, 043X, or 044X. They should never be used with codes that are not one list of applicable therapy services, (i.e. respiratory therapy services, or attrition therapy services). Effective for date of service on or after April 1, 2011, Medicare created an edit to ensure that the therapy modifiers are reported based on revenue code 042X, 043X, or 044X. Chains containing revenue code 04XX, 043X, or 044X without a therapy modifier of GP, GO, or GP are returned to the provider. Additionally to ensure that revenue codes and modifier of the provider that contains lines with any other combinations of these revenue codes and modifiers.	Medicare	5/23/2024	Institutional

Edit Type	ACE Edit	Edit Message	Description	Market	Effective Date	Claim Type
Rejection	UCVAX	Vaccine code <1> has not been federally approved on this date of service. Please update as applicable.	Linapproved COVID-19 Vaccins CMS and the American Medical Association (AMA) collaborated on a new approach to report use of COVID-19 vaccines. If you plan to administer the COVID-19 vaccines or COVID-19 monoclonal antibody products, especially if you plan to roster bill for codes that describe these services, download and install the newest release of PC-ACE (PDF). This release includes the coding structure for COVID-19 vaccine and monoclonal antibody products, currently comprehen the codes of the covidence of	Medicare	1/11/2024	Professional
Rejection	UCVAXf	Vaccine code <1> has not been federally approved on this date of service. Please update as applicable.	Inappraved COVID-19 Vaccine CMS and the American Medical Association (AMA) collaborated on a new approach to report use of COVID-19 vaccines. If you plan to administer the COVID-19 vaccines or COVID-19 monoclonal antibody products, especially if you plan to roster bill for codes that describe these services, download and install the newest release of PC-ACE (PDF). This release includes the coding structure for COVID-19 vaccine and monoclonal antibody products, currently comprehen the code of code of the covidance of the covida	Medicare	1/11/2024	Institutional
Rejection	UPDf	Per CMS ICD-10-CM Guideline, Section II, diagnosis code <1> is not eligible as a primary diagnosis. Refer to MCE for diagnosis codes that are considered acceptable as a principal diagnosis code.	Unacceptable Principal Diagnosis Inpatient Facility Per the NEE (Medicare Code Editor) there are selected diagnosis codes that are considered unacceptable as principal diagnosis codes. In accordance with CMS guidelines, OptumiCare Medicare Advantage will apply diagnosis coding guidelines that identify codes that should never be billed as a principal diagnosis but should always be coded as a secondary or subsequent diagnosis code to ensure appropriate assignment of Inpatient DRG (Diagnosiic Related Group) Payment. Please refer to Section II of the 2021 CMS coding guidelines.	Medicare	11/16/2023	Institutional
Rejection	VCD5f	Value code D5 is required on TOB 072X ESRD claims. Please update as applicable.	Value Code DS Not Present an END Claim TOB 072x AL ESRD claims with dates of service on or other klu) 1, 2010, must indicate the applicable KtV reading for the dialysis patient. The reading result and the date of the reading must be reported on the claim Value Code DS - Besult of last KtV reading. This code is reflective and required on all ESRD claims with dates of service on or after July 1, 2010. For in-center hemodialysis patients, this is the last reading taken during the billing period. For perioneal dialysis patients (and home hemodialysis patients), this is the last reading taken during the billing period. For perioneal dialysis patients (and home hemodialysis patients), this is the last reading taken during the billing period. For perioneal period but should be within 4 months of the claim date of service. If the provider has not performed the KtV + test for the patient the provider matter than no test was performed by reporting the value code DS with a 9.99 value. In addition, requirements also state that contractors shall return to the provider 072x bill types with dates of service on or after July 1, 2010, that do not contain a value code DS. In summary, the VCD5f will fire on a claim with bill type 072x without value code DS to report the last KtV reading.	Medicare	3/23/2023	Institutional
Rejection	VCHf	An apropriate value code is required for HCPCS codes Q4081 or J0882. Please update as applicable.	HCPCS Cades O.4881. or. 18828. Requires Value. Code. 88 or. 49 The VCHT did stuff from on an ERSD Catin with Type of Bill (TOB) 725. on a line containing HCPCS codes /0882 or Q4081 and value code 48 or value code 49 is not submitted. This is based on a requirement from The Centers for Medicare and Medicari Services (CMS). The Medicare Claims Processing Manual Cating 16 or 16	Medicare	11/9/2023	Institutional
Rejection	CCRCf	Type of bill <1> requires an appropriate claim change reason code. Please update as applicable.	Appropriate Claim Change Reason Code Required on Adjusted Claims The edit will fire when a correct claim change reason code is not present on an adjusted claim with TOB XX7 or XX8. For reason code to DO-4 and D7-D9, and Ed the biller submits a debt-only adjustment request, bill type xx7. For reason codes D5 and D6, it submits a cancel- for reason code to D4-4 and D7-D9, and D6-biller submits a debt-only adjustment request, bill type xx7. For reason codes D5 and D6, it submits a cancel- formation of the data of the	Medicaid	12/14/2023	Institutional
Rejection	uSPAM	Surgical code [<1>] requires an anatomical modifier. Please update as applicable.	supt aphrene request, bill type xx8. Surgical Prace(extra Austomical Modifier Required The uSPAM edit will fire on a surgical procedure claim line when the required anatomical modifier is missing. According to the Medicare Claims Processing Manual Chapter 25 Section 209.3.2 Medically Unlikely Edits: "Providen or suppliers shall use anatomic modifiers (e.g. RT, LT, FA, F1-F9, TA, T1-T9, E1-E4) and report procedures with differing modifiers on individual claim lines when appropriate. Many MUEs are based on the assumption that correct modifiers are used." According to the MLN Connects Provider News page 3: "On October 1, 2015, ICD-10-C Mull replace the ICD-9-CM code set currently used by providers for reporting diagnosis codes. Implementation of ICD-10-CM will not change the reporting of Current Procedural Terminology (CFT) and Healthcare Coding System (HCPCS) codes, including CFT/HCPCS modifiers for physician services. While ICD-10-CM codes have expanded detail, including specification of laterality for some conditions, provides will continue to follow CPT and CAMS guidance in reporting CFT/HCPCS modifiers for laterality. The saction of laterality for some conditions, provides will continue to follow CPT and CAMS guidance in reporting CFT/HCPCS modifiers for laterality." The saction of laterality for some conditions, provides the means to report or indicate that a service or procedure that has been performed has been already on specific circumstance but not changed in its definition or code." In addition, the current CFTP Professional Edition guidelines state, modifier 59 should only be used if no more descriptive modifier is available and the use of modifier 59 best explains the circumstance, CFTH/HCPCs modifiers for laterality." Per Medicare Claims Processing Manual Chapter 23 Section 407. "A. General Blatteral surgeries are procedures performed no brisks of the body during the same operative session or on the same day. The terminology for some procedure codes includes the circumstance, CFTH/HCPCs modifiers fo	Medicaid	8/15/2024	Professional

	ACE Edit				Date	Туре
Rejection	uSPAM	Surgical code [<1>] requires an anatomical modifier. Please update as applicable.	Surpical Procedure Austomical Modifier Required The usPSM defined will fire on a surgical procedure claim ine when the required anatomical modifier is missing. According to the Medicare Claims Processing Manual Chapter 23 Section 20.3.2. Medically Unlikely Edits: "Provider or suppliers shall use auatomic modifiers (e.g. RT, LT, Fs, Fs, Ts, Ts, Ts, Ts, Ts, Ts, Ts, Ts, Ts, T	Medicare	8/15/2024	Professional
Rejection	mDDMOD1	Single dose drug <1> billed with NDC <2> should be submitted with JW or JZ modifier. Please update code(s) as applicable	Biscarded Drug Modifier If adjusted procedure code is found on procedure to NDC list and current line NDC is on same row as procedure code from list and current line does not contain modifier. JW or JZ in any position, then fire the edit with the message below.	Medicare	8/15/2024	Professional
Rejection	uSPAMF	Surgical code [<1>] requires an anatomical modifier. Please update as applicable.	Surgical Procedure Austomical Modifier Required The uSPAM of dits will fire on a surgical procedure claim line when the required austomical modifier is missing. According to the Medicare Claims Processing Manual Chapter 23 Section 20.9.3.2 Medically Unlikely Edits: "Providers or suppliers shall use austomic modifiers (e.g. RT, LT, FA, F1-F9, TA, T1-T9, E1-F3 and report procedures with differing modifiers on individual claim lines when appropriate. Many MUES are based on the assumption that correct modifiers are used." According to the MLN Connects Provider News page 3: "On Cetober 1, 2015, ICD-10- CM will replace the ICD-9-CM codes accurrently used by providers for reporting diagnosis codes. Implementation of ICD-10- ICM will not change the reporting of Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) and Healthcare Common Procedure Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes, including CPT/HCPCS modifiers for physician services. While ICD-10-CM codes have expanded detail, including specification of laterality for some conditions, providers will continue to follow CPT and CMS guidance in reporting CPT/HCPCS modifiers for laterality." Based on the current of Internative for some conditions, providers will continue to follow CPT and CMS guidance in reporting CPT/HCPCS modifiers for laterality." Based on the current of Internative for some conditions, providers will continue to follow CPT and CMS guidance in reporting CPT/HCPCS modifiers for laterality." Based on the current of Internative for some conditions, providers will be a formed to the complex of the continuence of the CPT and CMS guidance in reporting CPT/HCPCS modifiers for laterality." Based on the current of the CPT Professional Edition guidelines, 34th as been aftered by some specific circumstance but not changed in its definition or code." In addition, the current CPT® Professional Edition guidelines will not be been already to the complex of	Medicare	8/29/2024	Institutional
Rejection	mHCS	Per Medicare guidelines, HCPCS code G0472 is not a covered service when submitted without ICD-10 CM code Z72.89 or F19.20 for a Medicare beneficiary born prior to 1945 or after 1965. Please update as applicable.	Medicare Hepatitis C: Screening Services The edit disutifies claim lines with HCPCS code G0472 for beneficiaries born prior to 1945 or after 1965 who are not at high risk, reported without ICD-10 CM codes Z72.89 or F19.20.	Medicare	8/29/2024	Professional
Rejection	IDUP	Diagnosis code(s) <1> may only be reported once per claim line. Please update as	Duplicate Diagnosis Code The ICD-10-CM Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting state, "Each unique ICD-10-CM diagnosis code may be reported only once for an encounter."	Medicare	8/29/2024	Professional
Rejection	mTHP	Per Medicare guidelines telehealth procedure code <1> must be performed in POS 02. Please update as applicable.	Telehealth Place of Service The mTHP edit utilizes the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) guidelines to identify when procedure codes specific to telehealth services have been submitted without Place of Service (POS) indicator (02.	Medicare	8/29/2024	Professional
Rejection	mLIH	Per Medicare guidelines, procedure code <1> describes a diagnostic procedure that requires a professional component modifier in POS <2>- Please update as applicable.	Laboratory. Interpretation in Hospital The edit identifies chim lines that contain procedure codes identified by the indicator of "6" in the PCTC column of the CMS Physician Fee Schedule (MPFS), and the modifier code. 26 is not appeared appropriately when submitted with an impatient or outpatient hospital place of service code in the system list Diagnostic Tests POS Codes. Following the MPFS and the Code of Federal Regulations, only the interpretation should be billed by the physician when billed with an impatient or outpatient hospital, or skilled marsing facility place of service. The MPFS satisfies in diactors of "6" in the PCTC column as for in the PCTC column as follows: "6" In absoratory physician is interpretation of tests performed. Attachment A of the MPFS defines the indicator "6" in the PCTC columns as follows: "6" In absoratory physician interpretation codes. This indicate indicating facilities alberatory codes for which separate payment for interpretations by laboratory physician may be made. Actual performance of the tests is paid for under the lab fee schedule. Modifier TC cannot be used with these codes. The total RVUs for laboratory physician interpretation codes include values for physician work, practice expense, and mulpractice expense."	Medicare	8/29/2024	Professional
Rejection	mHCS	Per Medicare guidelines, HCPCS code G0472 is not a covered service when submitted without ICD-10 CM code Z72.89 or F19.20 for a Medicare beneficiary born prior to 1945 or after 1965. Please update as applicable.	Medicare Repatitic Correcting Services The odt identifies claim lines with HCPCS code G0472 for beneficitaries born prior to 1945 or after 1965 who are not at high risk, reported without ICD-10 CM codes Z72.89 or F19.20.	Medicaid	8/29/2024	Professional
Rejection	IDUP	Per Medicare guidelines telehealth procedure code <1> must be performed in POS 02. Please update as applicable.	Duplicate Disenseis Code The ICD-10-CM Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting state, "Each unique ICD-10-CM diagnosis code may be reported only once for an encounter."	Medicaid	8/29/2024	Professional

Edit Type ACE E	dit Edit Message	Description	Market	Effective	Claim
Rejection sLIF	Per Medicare guidelines, procedure code <1>	Laboratory Interpretation in Hospital	Medicaid	Date 8/29/2024	Type Professional
	describes a diagnostic procedure that requires professional component modifier in POS <2>. Please update as applicable.	The dis identifies claim lines that contain procedure codes identified by the indicator of "6" in the PCIT column of the CMS Physician Fee Schedule (MPFS), and the modifier code 26 is not appeared paperporistly who submitted with an impatient or outgation hospital place of service code in the system list Diagnostic Tests POS Codes. Following the MPFS and the Code of Federal Regulations, only the interpretation should be billed by the physician when billed with an impatient or outgation thought, or skilled numning facility place of service. The MPFS assigns the indicator of "6" in the PCIT column of thoustory privation acreases. Modifier code 26 is submitted to identify the laboratory physician's interpretation for less the preferenced. Attachment A of the MPFS defines the indicator "6" in the PCIT columns as follows: "6" = Laboratory Physician interpretation Codes—This indicator identifies claimed laboratory codes for which separate powers for interpretations by laboratory physician is merceptation Codes—This indicator identifies claimed laboratory codes for which separate powers to the codes. The total RVUs for laboratory physician interpretation codes include values for physician work, practice expense, and malpractice expense."			
Rejection uCCE		Critical Care in an ER Setting when Patient is Discharged Home - PE	Medicare	9/12/2024	Professional
	code is not typical when patient is discharged home from ER. Please evaluate coding.	The CPTE Professional Edition guidelines state. 'Critical care involves high complexity decision making to assess, manipulate, and support vital system functions to treat single or multiple vital crops system failure and not prevent farther life threatening deteriorison of the patient's condition.' The definition for 99201 states: 'Tricial care, evaluation and management of the critically ill or critically injured patient first 30-4 minutes.' The definition for 99202 states: 'Teach additional 30 minutes.' The CPTE-MANA code critical care of descriptors states.' Critical care, valuation and management of the critically injured patient for 30-4 minutes.' The CPTE-MANA code critical care, evaluation and management of the critically ill or critically injured patient, first 30-4 minutes.' Additionally, 'Critical care, evaluation and management of the critically injured patient, each additional 30 minutes.' (List separately in addition to code for primary service): 'The Medicare Claims Processing Manual Chapter 22 guidelines state, 'Critical care, defined as the direct delivery by a physician(s) medical care for a critically ill or critically injured patient. A critical illness or injury acutely impairs one or more vital organ systems such that there is a high probability of imminent or life-threatening deterioration in the patient's condition			
Rejection uCCE	R Critical Care Code Current adjusted procedure	Critical Care in an ER Setting when Patient is Discharged Home - PE	Medicaid	9/12/2024	Professional
	code is not typical when patient is discharged home from ER. Please evaluate coding.	The CPTE Professional Edition guidelines state, "Critical one involves high complexity decision making to assess, manipulate, and support vital system function(s) to treat single or multiple vital organ system failure and ore prevent farber life threatening deterioration of the patient's condition." The definition for 99201 states: "Critical care, evaluation and management of the critically ill or critically injured patient; first 30-74 minutes." The definition for 9922 states: "Each additional 30 minutes." The CPTE/ANA code critical care code descriptors state, "Critical care, cavaluation and management of the critically ill or critically injured patient; first 30-74 minutes." The CPTE/ANA code critical care, evaluation and management of the critically ill or critically injured patient, first 30-74 minutes. "In the capture of the critically ill or critically injured patient, and the critically illustrate state," care and the control of the critically illustrate state, and the control of the critically illustrate state, and the control of the critically illustrate state, and the critically illustrate state, and the critically impairs one or more vital organ systems such that there is a high probability of imminent or life-threatening deterioration in the patient's condition			
Return sMO	procedure code ❖→. Please update as applicable.	Medicaid Modifier Not Appropriate The flag fires on a claim line that does not have the appropriate modifier appended for use with a particular CPT® or HCPCS procedure code that does not have an indicator of 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 or 7 in the multiple procedure column of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) National Physician Fee Schedule (NPC) and is submitted with an inappropriate modifier. This flag is sourced to the current CPT® Professional Edition guidelines, which state, "A modifier provides the means to report or indicate that a service or procedure that has been performed has been altered by some specific circumstance but not changed in its definition or code." Additional support for modifier use is found in Coding with Modifiers, published by the American Medical Association (AMA) which states, "The CPT code set nomenchatrue uses modifiers as an integral part of its structure. A modifier provides a means by which a physician or other qualified health care professional can indicate a service or procedure was altered by specific circumstances but not changed in its definition or code." The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) internet policy for HCPCS modifier code guidelines state, "A modifier provides the means by which the reporting physican or provider can indicate that a service or procedure that a shead that a service or procedure was altered by sone specific circumstance but not changed in its definition or code." Optum bases coding relationships and edits in the KnowledgeBase on generally accepted direct-party industry sources like the American Medical Association (AMA), the Centers for Medicare and Medical destruction (CMS), and published peculiarly specific configurately when the can always and a description of the most common locations where these codes would take place.	Medicaid	9/12/2024	Professional
Return sNB	Per Medicaid guidelines, procedure code <1> and procedure code <2> on claim ID <3> cannot be billed together. Please update as applicable.	EPSDT Vaccines and Administration. Not Billed Together Early Periodic Screening, Diagnosis. Tearlement (EPSDT) Program Billing Guide: "What vaccines are free from the Department of Health (DOH) for clients age 18 and younger? No-cost immunizations from DOH are available for clients age 18 and younger. See the Professional Administered Drug Fee Schedule for a list of mmunizations that are free from DOH. Therefore, HCA pays only for administering the vaccine. In a nonfacility setting: Bill for the vaccine by reporting the procedure code for the vaccine given with modifier SL (e.g. 90707 SL). HCA pays for the administrative cost for those vaccines that are free from DOH and are billed with modifier SL (e.g. 90707 SL). Do NOT bill procedure codes 90469-90461 or 90471-90472 for the administration."	Medicaid	9/12/2024	Professional
Return RFVI	f A patient reason for visit diagnosis code is required. Please update as applicable.	Patient Reason for Visit Required Patient's Reason for Visit doed required on 013x, 078x and 085x claims when Type of Admission or Visit codes 1, 2 or 5 are reported along with Revenue Codes 045x, 0516, 052c, or 0762.	Medicaid	9/12/2024	Institutional
Return IDDN	If The discharge date is missing. Please update as applicable.	Inpatient Facility Discharge Date Missing An invalid discharge date is a discharge date that does not fall into the acceptable range of numbers to represent, either the month, day or year (e.g., 13/03/01, 12/22/01). If no descharge date is entered, it is also invalid. MCE reports when an invalid discharge date is entered	Medicaid	9/12/2024	Institutional
Return TOA	Type of Admission Code 4 (newborn), cannot billed more than once in a lifetime. Please update as applicable.	Type of Admission Frequency The TOAF edit will fire when the Type of Admission code 4 (Newborn), is submitted on more than one claim. Per the Official UB-04 Data Specifications Manual 2018, Version 12.00, "Any human should only have a Priority (Type of Admission) (FL 14) = 4 once in their lifetime." In summary, the TOAF edit is to ensure the Type of Admission code 4 is not submitted on more than one claim	Medicaid	9/19/2024	Institutional
Return TOA	Ff This claim has an invalid type of admission code <1>. Please update as applicable.	Type or Admission code as no taxonium con more timal one ciam. Taxild Type of Admission The TOAf edit will fire when a claim is submitted with a missing or invalid Type of Admission code. This is based on requirements from the National Uniform Billing Committee (NUBC) and the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). The Official UB-04 Data Specifications Manual defines the Type of Admission code as *a code indicating the priority of this admission visit.* Form Locator (FL) 14 is a required field. The Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 25 Completing and Processing the Form CMS-1450 Data Set, Section 75.1 Form Locators 1 is a consistent with this requirement and states that FL 14 - Priority (Type) of Admission or Visit is required. CMS Transmittal R2250CP, Non-systems Internet Only Manual (IOM) Changes, dated July 1, 2011 updates the requirement for FL 14. It states, "Per the National Uniform Billing Committee (NUBC), the Priority (Type) of Admission or Visit	Medicaid	9/19/2024	Institutional
Return	For Medicaid CCI Guide in an unbundle procedure (code 1/2-bins an unbundle relationship with history procedure code <2>, on chim ID 52> and line ID 10 <4>. Please update as applicable.	Medical National Correct Ceding Initiative Exh Strict Structure of the Medical National Correct Ceding Initiative Exh Structure of the Structu	Medicaid	9/19/2024	Institutional

Edit Type ACE Edi	Edit Message	Description	Market	Effective Date	Claim Type
Rejection sUNF	Guidelines, procedure code <1> has an unbundle relationship with history procedure code <2>, on claim ID <3> and line ID <4>. Please update as applicable.	Medicald Unbundle The Medical durbundle The Medical Medical CHIMCHOCK The Medical Medica	Medicaid	9192024	Professional
Return THSf	Procedure code <1> is a telebealth service and must be billed with revenue code 0780 for Rura Health Clinic (RHC) claims. Please update as applicable.	Telehealth Services RHC Must Be Billed With Revenue Code 0780 The THSf odt will fire on an outpatient claim, type of bills (TOBs) 012X, 013X, 022X, 023X, 071X, 072X, 073X, 076X and 085X, when a CPT/HCPCS code is submitted for Telehealth services without revenue code 0780. This is based on a requirement from the Centers for Medicare and Medicard Services (CMS), CMS transmittal RHSO/TNR, Required Billing Updates for Rural Heath Clinic, data Mart 23, 2016 states, "Contractes shall continue to pay for Telehealth Services with revenue code 0780 and IEPCS code (2014." CMS Claim Processing Manual Chapter 12, Section 1905 and CMS transmittal R43/TGCP, Telehealth Services with revenue code 0780 and genes with this requirement as it states, "To receive the originating facility set fee, the provider submits claims with IEPCS code "30014, telehealth originating site facility fee," is also states, "This benefit may be billed on bill types 12X, 13X, 2XX, 2XX, 7XX, 7XX, 7XX, 7XX, 7XX, 7X	Medicare	10/3/2024	Institutional
Return THSf	Procedure code <1> is a telehealth service and must be billed with revenue code 0780 for outpatient hospital claims. Please update as applicable.	Telehealth Services Must Be Billed With Revenue Code 0780 The THSF offst will fire on an outpatient claim, type of bills (TOBs) 012X, 013X, 022X, 023X, 071X, 072X, 073X, 076X and 085X, when a CPT/HCPCS code is submitted for Telehealth services without revenue code 0780. This is based on a requirement from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). CMS transmittal R16370TN, Required Billing Updates for Rural Health Clinic, dated March 23, 016 states, "Contractors shall continue to pay for Telehealth Services, dated March 23, 016 states, "Contractors shall continue to pay for Telehealth Services, dated March 2016 agrees with this requirement as it states," To receive the originating facility site fee, the provider submits claims with HCPCS code "Q3014, attack—2016 agrees with this requirement as it states," To receive the originating facility site fee, the provider submits claims with HCPCS code "Q3014, attack—2016 agrees with this requirement of description "telehealth facility fee." Into a state, This benefit may be billed on bill types 12X, 13X, 23X, 11X, 72X, 73X, 76X, and 85X. Unless otherwise applicable, report the originating site facility fee under revenue code 078X and include HCPCS code "Q3014, telehealth originating site facility fee." In summary, the THSF edit is to ensure claim lines where Telehealth services are provided, are billed with revenue code 0780 for hospital outpatient claims.	Medicare	10/3/2024	Institutional
Return SNSBF	Inputent Skilled Nursing Facility (SNP) or Swing Bed type of bill (TOB) code <1> requires discharge disposition 30 when occurrence code 22 is on the claim and the occurrence code date is equal to the through date.	Imagine Skilled Varsing Facility and Swing Bed Requirements for Occurrence Code 22 In Ex NSBF diet will free on a Skilled Nursing Facility (SNP) claim (TOB 013X) or a Swing Bed claim (TOB 018X) when occurrence code 22 is present and the occurrence code 22 date is equal to the through date of the claim and the patient discharge status code is not 30. This is based on a requirement from the Center of State of State (State State State State State State State State State State Code is not 30. This is based on a requirement from the Center of State State State State State Code is not 30. This is based on a requirement from the Center of State Code is not 30. The Medicare contractor shall create reason code to texture to provider (RFP). SNF claims with type of bill (TOB) 21X or Swing Bed claims with TOB 18X with CO 22 and. CO 22 date is equal to the through date of the claim and the patient discharge status code is not 30. The Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 6 - SNF Impatient Part A Billing and SNF Consolidated Billing, Section 30. Politics States States States And hospitals with politics of the SNF states States States States And hospitals with politics of the Properties Payment System (PFS) billing using Type of Bill (102) X for SNF impatient services or 018X for hospital swing bed services. The Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 6, Section 100, Part A SNF PS Spatial, ong terms and the SNF states Sta	Medicare	103/2024	Institutional
Return SNFTf	Revenue code 0022 can only be billed on TOB 021X or 018X. Please update as applicable.	Skilled Nursing Facility Type of Bill The SNFT edit will fire on claims where revenue code 0022 is present and the Type of Bill (TOB) is not a Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) (TOB 021X) or a Swing Bed (TOB 018X). This is based on guidelines from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). The Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 6- SNF Inpatient Part A Billing and SNF Consolidated Billing. Section 30 - Billing SNF PPS Services states, Revenue code 0022 is required to indicate that the claim is "bring paid under the SNF PPS. This revenue code are appear on a claim as often as necessary in indicate different HIPPS Rate Code(s) and assessment periods." It also states, "Use Type of Bill 21X for SNF inpatient services or BX for hospital swing bed services." In summary, the SNFTf edit will fire when a claim is submitted with revenue code 0022 and the TOB is not 021X or 018X.	Medicare	10/3/2024	Institutional
Return sUH	Per Medicaid CCI Guidelines, history procedure code <2> on history line ID <4> and claim ID <4> has an unbundle relationship with the procedure code <1>. Please update as applicable.	Medicald Unbundle The Medicald National Correct Coding Initiative Edits history edit, sUH, verifies if the procedure code on a claim line in history is billed with any other procedure for the same patient on the same day by the same provider. If the codes cannot be billed together and the code in history is the deny code and on a separate claim, the sUH edit will apply. The Medicaid National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) proley Manual for Medicaid Services states, "CMS established the National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) program includes two types of edits: NCCI Procedure-to-Procedure (PTP) edits and Medicailly Unlikely Edits (MUEs). NCCI PTP edits pervent inappropriate payment of services that should not be reported together. Each edit has a Column One and Column Two HPCS:CPT code. If a provider reports the two codes of an edit pair includes two types of edits: NCCI Procedure-to-Procedure (PTP) edits and Medicailly Unlikely Edits (MUEs). NCCI PTP edits pervent inappropriate payment of services that should not be reported together. Each edit has a Column One and Column Two codes are eligible for payment (NCCI PTP edits pervent inappropriate payment of services that should not be reported together. Each edit has a Column One and Column Two codes are eligible for payment. (NCCI PTP esosciated modifiers, both the Column Dream and Column Two codes are eligible for payment. (NCCI PTP-associated modifiers) appropriate to utilize an NCCI PTP-associated modifiers, both the Column Dream and Edit PTP edits and their appropriate use are discussed and Secriptors or the medical impossibility impropriate are codes which cannot reasonably be performed at the same antomic with the Column Dream and their appropriate column are column to the Column Dream and their appropriate column procedure are included in the NCCI PTP edit tables. "Accordingly, each NCCI PTP edit has an assigned Correct Coding Modifier Indicator of Chapter I, section E. Modifiers and Modifier Indicators of the NCCI PTP edit in the NCCI PTP edit in th	Medicaid	10/10/2024	Professional

Edit Type	ACE Edit	Edit Message	оск трия		Date	Туре
Return	sUBh	Per Medicaid Guidelines. History Procedure Code <13 on History line Ext/Int Line ID <2> on Claim <3> has an unbundle relationship with the Procedure Code <45. Please update as applicable.	ERDIT Examination - Bandled with Initial Health Evaluation History The Medicaid unbundle cid (URB) uses sust Medicaid policies and guidelines to verify that the procedure code on the current line and any other procedure code billed for the same patient within a specified period of time (days/months/years) by any provider can be billed together. If there is a procedure code in the patient battery which should not be billed with the current lines / procedure code, the MBH fig. will edit on the calm time. Optum bases coding relationships and edits on guidelines from generally accepted third-party industry sources such as the American Medicai Association (AMA), the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), published ICD-10 Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting, and specially specific coding rules when these rules and org guidelines are available. Individual states establish and administer their own Medicaid programs and determine the type, amount, duration, and scope of services within broad federal guidelines. The Medicaid National Correct Coding Initiative (CCC) Policy Manual and the NCCI Effe Files were developed for the purpose of couraging consistent and correct coding the provides are obligated to code correctly even if edits do not exist to prevent use of aminoproprist cade commission of correct coding edits or unbundling scenarios that may exist. Provides are obligated to code correctly even if edits do not exist to prevent use of an improperist cade commission. Individual state Medicaid policy will supersede national policy. The stalls destrictives if the current Medicaid claim line procedure code and a procedure code on a separate claim in history have an unbundle relationship per Medicaid guidelines.	Medicaid	10/10/2024	Professional
Return	sUB	Per Medicaid Guidelines, Procedure Code <1 > has an unbundle relationship with history Procedure Code <2 > . Ext/Int Line ID <3 > on Claim <4 > . Please update as applicable.	ERSUT Examination. Bundled with Initial Health Evaluation The All B offit uses state Medical policies and guidelines to verify that the procedure code on the current line and any other procedure code billed for the same patient within a specified period of time (days/months/years) by any provider can be billed ungether. If there is a procedure code in the patient's history which was not be billed with the current line's procedure code, the sRIP has its inggreed. Other bases coding relationships and edits on guidelines from generally accepted third-party industry sources such as the American Medical Association (AMA), the Centers for Molicare and Medical Services (CMS), published (CD-10 Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting, and specially—specific coding rules when these rules and org justilens are available. Individual states establish and administer their own Medical programs and determine the type, amount, duration, and seeps of services within housed federal guidelines. The Medicaid National Correct Coding interpretate parameters. The edits and policies do not include all possible combinations of correct coding edits or unbundling scenarios that may exist. Providers are obligated to code correctly even it reliated so are cist to prevent use of an imapropertite code combination. Individual state Medicaid edits may differ from the CMS-published Medicaid NCCI Policy Munual and Edit Table. In this event, state Medicaid policy will supersede national policy. The stall Edit will review if the current claim line procedure code and a procedure code on the same claim or a claim line in history have an unbundle relationship per Medicaid	Medicaid	10/10/2024	Professional
Rejection	POS	Procedure code <1> is not typically performed by a provider in place of service <2> (<3>). Please update as applicable.	Place of Service This rule identifies claim lines where the place of service reported is not typical with the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) or Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) procedure code reported. The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) maintains a list of place of service (POS) codes from the National POS code set. All place of service catagories that have no third-party industry source, (CMS) maintains a list of place of service (POS) codes from the National POS code set. All place of service catagories that have no third-party industry source, source of these edits will be identified as 'Broad Application'. Optum bases coding relationships or edits, are appropriate for all CPT codes and HCPCS codes. The source of these edits will be identified as 'Broad Application'. Optum bases coding relationships and edits in the source of these edits will be identified as 'Broad Application'. Optum bases coding relationships and edits in the source of these edits will be identified as 'Broad Application'. Optum bases coding relationships and edits in the source of these edits will be identified as 'Broad Application'. Optum bases coding relationships and edits in the source of these edits will be identified as 'Broad Application'. Optum bases coding relationships and edits in the source of these edits will be identified as 'Broad Application'. Optum bases coding relationships and edits in the source of these edits will be identified as 'Broad Application'. Optum bases coding relationships are delts in the source of these edits will be identified as 'Broad Application'. Optum bases coding relationships are delts in the source of these edits will be identified as 'Broad Application'. Optum bases coding relationships are delts in the source of these edits will be identified as 'Broad Application'. Experimental the CPC POS optimized the source of the code of of t	Medicare	10/24/2024	Professional
Rejection	HDS	Hospital discharge senices code 99238 and/or 99239 have been reported more than once per day. Only one individual may report a single hospital discharge service code per patient per day. Please update as applicable.	Hoogital Discharge Services Group Frequence Per Day This twic destinities when hoogital discharge service codes on 9238, 99239 are reported more than once per day. The Medicare Claims Processing Manual guidelines regarding codes 99238 and 99239 states, "Only one hoopital discharge day management service is payable per patient per hospital stayOnly the attending physician of record reports the discharge day management service." This is also supported by CPT Assistant guidelines stating, "The codes in the Hospital Discharge Service service 90238, 99239 are used by the attending physician or other qualified health are professional who provides care to patients being discharged, as long as the date of discharge is different from the date of admission." The American Medical Association (AMA) publication "Principles of CPT Coding" guidelines further state, "For concurrent care services provided by an individual other than the physician OHP performing the discharge day management service, report subsequent hospital care codes (99231-99233) on the day of discharge."	Medicare	10/24/2024	Professional
Rejection	mMHB	Per Medicare guidelines, the associated vaccine code for administration procedure code code sometimes of the code code code code code code code cod	Medicare Hepatitis Vaccine Administration Requires Drug The mMIB ded titurises the Centers for Medicare and Medicare Affect of the Medicare and Medicare Affect of the Medicare Prevention Services to identify Hepatitis By rouse during the Affect of the Medicare Affect of the Affect of the Medicare pays for the Hepatitis Vaccine and Administration for patients determined to be at intermediate or high risk for HBV infection. Medicare has defined persons at high risk as: -Individuals with End Stage Read Disease (ESRD), -Individuals with the Medicare Affect of the Affect of the Medicare Affect of the Affect of the Medicare Affect of th	Medicare	10/24/2024	Professional
Rejection	mONF	Per Medicare Guidelines, HCPCS code -13- has exceeded the allowed frequency, Payment for HCPCS codes G1028, G2215 or G2216 is limited to once every 30 days unless an additional take home supply of the medication is medically reasonable and	Medicare OTP Subsone Frequency Bale The mONF cold is identifies claim line(c) where Optical Treatment Programs (OTP) service code G2215, G2216 or G1028 is reported more than the allowed unit of 1 within a span of 30 days as stated in the Medicare billing guidelines for these codes.	Medicare	10/24/2024	Professional
Rejection	POS	Procedure code <1> is not typically performed by a provider in place of service <2> (<3>). Please update as applicable.	Place of Service This rule islontifies claim lines where the place of service reported is not typical with the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT8) or Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) procedure code reported. The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) maintains as list of place of service (POS) codes from the National POS code set. All place of service categories that have no third-party industry source, in the Code of	Medicaid	10/24/2024	Professional
Rejection	NDCP	Claim/service not covered by this payer/contractor. You must send the claim/service to the correct payer/contractor. Misrouted claim. See the payer's claim submission	Non-Delegated Claims Processing OptumCare is not delegated to process claims for this payor/contractor and should be sent to the correct payor/contract for processing.	Medicare	10/24/2024	Professional
Rejection	NDCPf	Claim/service not covered by this payer/contractor. You must send the claim/service to the correct payer/contractor. Misrouted claim. See the payer's claim submission	Non-Delegated Claims Processing OptumCare is not delegated to process claims for this payor/contractor and should be sent to the correct payor/contract for processing.	Medicare	10/24/2024	Institutional
Rejection	MGAf	REJECT - The presence of modifier GA indicates that a waiver of liability statement is issued and service may deny as beneficiary	Modifier GA - Eacility This old will fire on items or services that are submitted with modifier GA signifying that a required Advanced Beneficiary Notice (ABN) has been submitted and line item should deny as beneficiary liable. This is based on a requirement from The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS).	Medicare	11/14/2024	Institutional
Return Rejection	MGZf sMGZ		Modifier GZ - Facility This odif will fire when a line item is submitted with modifier GZ to signify that an ABN is not file. These line items are submitted as non-covered and will be denied as provider liable Modifier GZ Modifier GZ	Medicare Medicaid	11/14/2024	Institutional Professional
Return	CAGI	presence of modifier GZ indicates this service/item is not Procedure code 99100 is not typical for age of	This offt utilizes the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Medicare Claims Processing Manual to identify an item or service that is expected to be denied as not reasonable and necessary. This edit will fire on all claim lines submitted with a GZ modifier. [Inappropriate Procedure AGE	Medicare	2/20/2025	Professional
Return	CSX	patient. Please update as applicable. Procedure code <1> is not typically performed	Procedure code 99100, Anesthesia for patient of extreme age, younger than 1 year and older than 70 (List separately in addition to code for primary anesthesia procedure), is to be reported on a patient younger than 1 year or 70 years and older. Procedure Not Typical with Patient Gender	Medicare	2/20/2025	Professional
		as applicable.	This rule identifies line items where the listed service is not typically performed for a person of the patient's gender, unless modifier KX is also reported. The Center for Medicare and Medicard Services (CMS) states that, "Contractors shall override any gender specific edits (gender/procedure conflict) that occur for a given procedure code if the KX modifier is billed with that code, and allow the claim to continue normal processing." This rule is to be used in place of the system edit CSX to allow modifier KX to override.			
Return	ISX	Diagnosis code(s) <1> typically would not be reported for a patient whose gender is <2>. Please update as applicable.	Diagnosis Net Typical for Gender This rule identifies the item sets were the listed diagnosis is not typically performed for a person of the patient's gender, unless modifier KX is also reported. The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) states that, "Contractors shall override any gender specific edits (gender/diagnosis conflict) that occur for a given diagnosis occi of the KX modifier is billed with that code, and allow the claim to continue normal processing." This rule is to be used in prefer by system	Medicare	2/20/2025	Professional

Edit Type	ACE Edit	Edit Message	Description	Market	Effective Date	Claim
Rejection	IPCCN	REJECT - Payer Claim Control Number is	Invalid Payer Control Number	Medicare	1/23/2025	Professional
		invalid and is required because the Claim Frequency Type Code - CLM05-3 is 7. Reference the Provider Remittance Advice for Payer Claim Control Number - Claim ID.	In accordance with HIPAA guidelines, providers are required to submit an accurate "Original Payer Claim Control Number" when submitting a corrected claim (bill type xx7/xx8).			
Rejection	IPCCN	REJECT - Payer Claim Control Number is	Invalid Payer Control Number	Medicare	1/23/2025	Institutional
		invalid and is required because the Claim Frequency Type Code - CLM05-3 is 7. Reference the Provider Remittance Advice for Payer Claim Control Number - Claim ID.	In accordance with HIPAA guidelines, providers are required to submit an accurate "Original Payer Claim Control Number" when submitting a corrected claim (bill type xx7/xx8).			
Rejection	WMCTF	REJECT - Per CMS timely filing guidelines,	Washington Medicaid Claim Timely Filing	Medicaid	2/27/2025	Professional
		the deadline to file a claim for this service has passed and therefore no payment is being made	Providers must bill the medicaid agency for covered services provided to digible clients as follows: (7) Within tevent/our months of the date the service was provided to the client, a provider may resubmit, modify, or adjust an initial claim, other than a prescription drug claim or a claim for major trauma services. (8) After twenty-hor months from the date the service was provided to the client, the agency does not accept any claim for resubmission, modification, or			
Rejection	WMCTF	REJECT - Per CMS timely filing guidelines, the deadline to file a claim for this service has	Washington Medicaid Claim Timely Filing Providers must bill the medicaid agency for covered services provided to eligible clients as follows:	Medicaid	2/27/2025	Institutional
		passed and therefore no payment is being made	rovinces must use mucinea agency or covered services provided to the client, provider may resubmit, modify, or adjust an initial claim, other than a prescription drug claim or a claim for major traums services. (8) After twenty-hor months for the date the service was provided to the client, provider may resubmit, modify, or adjust an initial claim, other than a prescription drug claim for a major traums services. (8) After twenty-hor months from the date the service was provided to the client, the agency does not accept any claim for resubmission, modification, or			
Rejection	MCTF	REJECT - Per CMS timely filing guidelines, the deadline to fle a claim for this service has passed and therefore no payment is being made	Medicare Claim Timedy Elling The time limit for Hing all Medicare for-for-service claims (Part A and Part B claims) is 12 months, or 1 calendar year from the date services were furnished. This policy is effective for services furnished on or after January 1, 2010. In addition, claims for services furnished prior to January 1, 2010 must be submitted no later than December 31, 2010. Exceptions to the 1 calendar year time limit for filing Medicare claims are as follows; (1) error or misrepresentation by an employee. Medicare contractor, or agent of the Department of HIS that was performing Medicare functions and acting within the scope of its authority; (2) errosactive Medicare entitlement no or before the date of the furnished service, (3) errosactive Medicare entitlement where a State Medicaid Agency recoups money from provider or supplier 6 months or more after the service was furnished; (4) a Medicare Advantage plan or Program of All-inclusive Care for the Ederty (PACE) provider or supplier or formation or more after the service was furnished to a beneficiary who was retroactively disented to or before the date of the furnished service.	Medicare	2/27/2025	Professional
Rejection	MCTF	REJECT - Per CMS timely filing guidelines, the deadline to file a claim for this service has passed and therefore no payment is being made	Medicare Claim Timels Filing The time in Intel of Hing all Medicare for-for-service claims (Part A and Part B claims) is 12 months, or 1 calendar year from the date services were furnished. This policy is effective for services furnished on or after January 1, 2010. In addition, claims for services furnished prior to January 1, 2010 must be submitted no later than December 31, 2010. Exceptions to the 1 calendar year time limit for filing Medicare claims are as follows: (1) error or misrepercentation by an employee. Medicare centration or, or agent of the Department of HHS that was performing Medicare functions and acting within the scope of its authority; (2) errorscaive Medicare entitlement nor rebore the date of the furnished service was furnished. (4) a Medicare contaction of Program of All-inclaise's Care for the Edderty (PACE) provider or supplier 6 months or more after the service was principled or supplier 6 months or more service.	Medicare	2/27/2025	Institutional
Rejection	DDWM	REJECT - As of 1/1/2025, OptumCare has beer de-delegated for Washington Medicaid. Claims should be sent to the correct payer ID. Please update as applicable.	De-delegated for Washington Medicaid As of 11/2025, OptumCare is no longer delegated to process Washington Medicaid Claims with a date of service after 12/31/2024. All claims with a date of service after 12/31/2024 will need to be sent to the correct payer ID.	Medicaid	2/27/2025	Professional
Rejection	DDWMf	REJECT - As of 1/1/2025, OptumCare has beer de-delegated for Washington Medicaid. Claims should be sent to the correct payer ID. Please update as applicable.	De-delegated for Washington Medicaid As of 11/2025, OptumCare is no longer delegated to process Washington Medicaid Claims with a date of service after 12/31/2024. All claims with a date of service after 12/31/2024 will need to be sent to the correct payer ID.	Medicaid	2/27/2025	Institutional
Return	HLCT		Heapite Revenue Code (MS.I. Cannott Report Marc Than 98 Links The ILIC of all will fire on a claim into with Type of Bill (SN or (MSX) and the revenue code is 0651, 0652, 0655 or 0656 and a type of service location code is not submitted. In addition this edit will fire if revenue code (652 exceeds 96 units. This is based on a requirement from The Centers for Medicare and Medicaria Services (CMS). The Medicare Calmer Processing Manual, Calpert I Section 30 - Data Required on the Institutional Chain to Medicare Control states for services provided on or after January 1, 2007, hospices must also report a ICCCS code along with each level of care revenue code (0651, 0652, 0655 or 0656) to intentify the type of service location where that level of care was provided. The following HCPCS codes will be used to report the type of service location for hospice services. 4,9500 - Hospice CARE PROVIDED IN PATIENTS HOME/RESIDENCE 4,95001 - Hospice CARE PROVIDED IN NURSING INDITED TEMPORATION (FACILITY (LTC) OR NON-SKILLED NURSING FACILITY (NF) 4,95004 - Hospice CARE PROVIDED IN NURSING INDITED TEMPORATION (FACILITY (LTC) OR NON-SKILLED NURSING FACILITY (15005 - Hospice CARE PROVIDED IN INTENTIES HOME) 4,95004 - Hospice CARE PROVIDED IN NIPATIEST HOSPICE FACILITY (15006 - Hospice CARE PROVIDED IN INTENTIEST HOSPICE FACILITY (15006 - Hospice CARE PROVIDED IN INTENTIEST HOSPICE FACILITY (15006 - Hospice CARE PROVIDED IN LONG TERM CARE HOSPITAL (LTCH) 4,95006 - Hospice CARE PROVIDED IN PATIEST HOSPICE FACILITY (15006 - Hospice CARE PROVIDED IN NIPATIEST HOSPICE FACILITY (15006 - Hospice CARE PROVIDED IN NIPATIEST HOSPICE FACILITY (15006 - Hospice CARE PROVIDED IN NIPATIEST HOSPICE FACILITY (15006 - Hospice CARE PROVIDED IN NIPATIEST HOSPICE FACILITY (15006 - Hospice CARE PROVIDED IN NIPATIEST HOSPICE FACILITY (15006 - Hospice CARE PROVIDED IN NIPATIEST HOSPICE FACILITY (15006 - Hospice CARE PROVIDED IN NIPATIEST HOSPICE FACILITY (15006 - Hospice CARE PROVIDED IN NIPATIEST HOSPICE FACILITY (15006 - Hospice CARE PROVIDED IN NI	Medicare	4/3/2025	Institutional
Return	CAGF		CMS Transmittal R1011CP dated July 28, 2006 states that claims will be returned when service lines are submitted with revenue codes 605,1052,0655 or 0656 that do not contain R10CPS codes in the range (5001 - (5000). Payment for containous home care (CHC), revenue code 6052, will be paid based upon the total number of 15-minute increments and will no longer allow for rounding to the next higher hour. It contains a requirement which states that claims shall be returned to the provider if the number of service units reported with revenue code 6052 exceeds 60. **Language 10-minute of 10-minute increments and will no longer allow for rounding to the next higher hour. It contains a requirement which states that claims shall be returned to the provider if the number of service units reported with revenue code 6052 exceeds 60. **Language 10-minute 10	Medicare	4/3/2025	Institutional
			The ICD-10-CM Newborn guidelines define the perinatal period as before birth through the 28th days following birth. The American Academy of Podatrics (AAP) guidelines state, "Fediatricians focus on the physical, emotional, and social health of faints, children, adolescents, and young adults from birth of years." The current CPT® Professional Edition Preventive Medicine Services codes (CPT codes 99381-99397) include the age ranges for infant (age younger than 1 year) childhood (age 1 through 1 years) and adult ages classified as 18-39 years, 40-66 years, and 65 years and older. Regarding CPT seccine, toxoids codes (09476-90756), the current CPT® Professional Edition guidelines state, "Refer to the years of the products prescribing information (19) for the licensal age indication before administering vascient to a patter." In addition, the CPT 2008 Changes: An Insider's View guidelines state, "These new instructions will help clarify that providers must refer to a vaccines product information for FDA-approved age indications and on "CPT Category II and certain HCPCS codes are tracking codes used for performance measures which more "CPT Category II and certain HCPCS codes are tracking and the CMS QPP quality measures." The code is associated to unlikely performance measures which have different age ranges, then the broadcast age is assigned in the KnowledgeBase. An age range is not assigned if the code descriptor for his through a ger range, or an interpretation is not much There is no recognized standard age range for materinity codes. Code state tracking of a medication are an assigned an age range. Dosages are calculated based on body weight or mass, and a small adult may receive a polarite closue of a medication are an assigned an age range. Dosages are calculated based on body weight or mass, and a small adult may receive a polarite closue of a medication are an assigned an age range. So also are the range for the deep of the code descriptor the wheel the range of a medication are as assigned an age value and			
Return	CAG		Inautrorative Age for Procedure Age designations are assigned to selected procedure codes within the KnowledgeBase based on the code descriptor; information from professional specialty societies and/or guidelines from the current CPT® Professional Edition; Food and Drug Administration (FDA); American Medical Association (AMA); International Classification of Diseases, Frank Revision (Clinical Medication (Clinical Clinical This indicates the procedure is appropriate for any age. An example of a procedure code descriptor that contains a specific age: CPT code 3332; Repair of patent ductas arterious; by division, younger than 18 years. Examples of age as defined by a source: The current CPT® Professional Edition guidelines define newborn as birth through the first 28 days. The LCTD-10-CM Newborn guidelines define newborn as birth through the first 28 days. The Current CPT® Professional Edition guidelines define newborn as birth through the first 28 days. The Current CPT® Professional Edition guidelines define newborn as birth through the 28th day following birth. The American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) The Current CPT® Professional Edition preventive Medicine Services codes (CPT codes 599381-99397) include the age ranges for infant (age younger than 1 year), and 5 years and older. Regarding CPT vaccine, toxoids codes (QPT-6 codes 599381-99397) include the age ranges for infant (age younger than 1 year), 64 years, and 65 years and older. Regarding CPT vaccine, toxoids codes (QPT-6 codes 599381-99397) include the age ranges for infant (age younger than 1 year), view you the CPT code of the licensed age indication before administering vaccine to a patient." In addition code used for performance measurement of the code descriptor for this important information; "CPT category 11 and certain HCPCS codes are tracking odes used for performance measurement These codes have a de	Medicaid	4/3/2025	Institutional
REJECT	OTSf	REJECT - Only one therapy modifier can be reported on a line of service. Please update as applicable.	Only One Therapy Service Modifier Per Line Rule The appropriate types of bill for submitting outpatient exhabilitation services are: 12X, 13X, 22X, 23X, 74X, 75X, and 85X. Effective for date of service on or after April 1, 2011, Modificar created an odit to ensure that more than one GN, GO, or GP are not reported on the same service line on all institutional claims. The therapy modifiers refer only to services provided under plans of care for physical therapy, occupational therapy, and speech-language pathology services. Only one therapy	Medicare	3/13/2025	Institutional

t Type	ACE Edit	Edit Message	Description	Market	Effective Date	Claim Type
Return	CRFDf	The capped rental frequency of once per month for 13 months has been exceeded for this code.	Capped Rental Frequency Exceeded Facility	Medicare	3/13/2025	Institutional
		Please update as applicable.	The CRFDf edit will fire on line items that are submitted with a code that is assigned to category "CR" (capped rental) on the DMEPOS Fee Schedule and exceeds the frequency of once per month for over 13 consecutive months. This edit will apply to the Home Health Type of Bills 32x, 33x and 34x with a line item containing			
			revenue code 0291 and modifier RR. This is based on a requirement from The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). The Durable Medical Equipment Prosthetics, Orthotics and Supplies (DMEPOS) Fee Schedule Background File defines capped rentals as items of DME that do not fall under any of the			
			other DME payment categories. They are generally expensive items that have historically been routinely rented. In general, Medicare pays for the rental of these items, when covered, for a period of continuous use not to exceed 13 months, at which point the beneficiary takes over ownership of the equipment. The CMS			
			Transmittal #R1120CP states that after 13 months, the beneficiary owns the capped rental DME item, and after that time, Medicare pays for reasonable and			
			necessary maintenance and servicing (i.e., for parts and labor not covered by a supplier's or manufacturer's warranty) of the item. The beneficiary may not, as in year past, choose to continue to rent the item and leave the supplier with the title to the item. The supplier must follow applicable state and federal laws when transferring			
			title for the item to the beneficiary. This transfer must occur on the first day after the last rental month. The provision applies to items for which the first rental month occurs on or after January 1, 2006. The Final Rule, Volume 72 Number 68, also agrees with this as it states that payment for a capped rental item may not extend			
			over a period of use of longer than 13 months. On the first day that begins after the 13th continuous month during which a payment is made for a capped rental item.			
			the supplier of the capped rental item must transfer title to the item to the beneficiary. These statutory changes apply only to capped rental items whose first rental month occurs on or after January 01, 2006. The Medicare Claim Processing Manual, Chapter 20, Section 130.9 states that claims must specify whether equipment is			
Return	HHRSPf	Home health services must be reported with an appropriate home health speech language	Speech Language Pathology Home Health Revenue Codes The HHRSPf edit will fire on Home Health claims with Type of Bill (TOB) 032X or 033X (with the exception of 322 or 332), when a Home Health Speech-	Medicare	3/13/2025	Institutional
		pathology revenue code. Please update as	Language Pathology service HCPCS code is not submitted on the claim with a valid revenue code 044X. Effective October 1, 2013 the Type of Bill 033x is no			
		applicable.	longer valid. This is based on guidelines from The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). The Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 10, Section 40.2 - HH PPS Claims states home health PPS claims must also report all services provided to the beneficiary within the episode. Each service visit (revenue			
			codes 042X, 043X, 044X, 055X, 056X and 057X) must be reported as a separate line. To report HH visits on episodes beginning on or after January 1, 2011, the HHA reports HCPCS codes as appropriate to that revenue code. In summary, the HHRSPf edit will fire when speech language pathology service HCPCS codes are			
Return	001ICM	The principal diagnosis code <1> is either not a	and a busined take all described to the control of	Medicare	4/10/2025	Institutional
recum	oonem	valid diagnosis or is invalid for the date of	The 001ICM edit identifies invalid ICD-10-CM diagnosis codes. This edit will look at each ICD-10-CM diagnosis code for completeness and validity. This is based	medicare	4702023	manuciai
		service on the claim. Please update as applicable.	on guidelines from the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Integrated Outpatient Code Editor. The Integrated Outpatient Code Editor (OCE) contains an edit which will return the claim to the provider when an ICD-10-CM diagnosis code is submitted on a claim without the required digits. This edit will also check an			
			ICD-10-CM diagnosis code to ensure it is valid. The Integrated OCE Specifications Version 22.2 updated the edit effective 10/01/2014 to revise the logic for edit			
			001ICM to examine claims with From-Through dates spanning any quarter boundary (e.g., 09/29-10/01), in order to apply a bypass of edit 001ICM if the diagnosis reported does not exist in at least one of the two quarters. Diagnosis codes that exist/existed within the first quarter, on a spanning quarter boundary claim, have all			
			other diagnosis code editing applied (e.g., edit 0021AG, 0031SX, 005EPD, etc.). However, diagnosis codes that exist only within the second quarter bypass edit 1 as well as all other diagnosis code edits. This logic update is applied across all bill types for OPPS and Non-OPPS. In addition, it states all claims (including 032x) that			
			have From and Through dates that span any quarterly boundary (e.g., 09/29-10/29) bypass edit 0011CM if the diagnosis reported is valid in at least one of the two			
Return	002IAG	The principal diagnosis code <1> is for	quarters. If the diagnosis code reported is not valid in either of the two quarters, edit 0011CM is applied. Based on these guidelines edit 0011CM will trigger when Facility Principal Diagnosis Newborn Age Conflict	Medicare	4/10/2025	Institutional
Keturn	002IAG	newborns and is not typical for the patient's age	The 002IAG edit fires when an ICD-9-CM diagnosis code (for services prior to 10/1/15) or an ICD-10-CM diagnosis code (for services on or after 10/1/15) is	Medicare	4/10/2023	institutional
		<2> years. Please update as applicable.	inconsistent with the patient's age. This is based on guidelines from the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services. The Integrated Outpatient Code Editor contains an edit which will return the claim to the provider when there are inconsistencies between a patient's age and any diagnosis on the claim. The following are the age			
			categories: Newborn (age = 0), Pediatric (age = 0 to 17 years), Maternity (age = 9 to 64 years), and Adult (age > 14). Effective 01/01/2020, the OCE states, "Update			
			the age range for maternity diagnoses to a low age of 9 and a high age of 64. If reporting a maternity diagnosis with a patient age outside valid range of 9-64, an age conflict exists and edit 2 is returned." Based on these guidelines edit 002IAG will trigger when an ICD-9-CM diagnosis code (for services prior to 101/1/15) or an ICD			
Return	003ISX	The other diagnosis code <1> is designated for		Medicare	4/10/2025	Institutional
		male patients only and this conflicts with the submitted gender of the patient. Please update	The 003ISX edit fires when a diagnosis code is inconsistent with the patient's sex. This is based on guidelines from the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services. The Integrated Outpatient Code Editor contains an edit which will return the claim to the provider when there are inconsistencies between a patient's sex and any			
		as applicable.	diagnosis on the claim. This edit will bypass if condition code 45 (Ambiguous Gender Category) is present on the claim. Based on these guidelines edit 003ISX will trigger when a diagnosis code with a gender designation is submitted that conflicts with the sex of the patient as reported on the claim and condition code 45 is not			
Return	006IPC	Invalid HCPCS code, <1> for the From date of	and an	Medicare	4/10/2025	Institutional
Return	OOGIFC	service on the claim. Please update as	The 006IPC edit fires when an invalid HCPCS code or a HCPCS code that is invalid for the patient's date of service is submitted on a claim. This edit will look at	Medicare	4/10/2023	institutional
		applicable.	all the HCPCS codes on the outpatient facility claim and determine if the submitted codes are valid and effective in the Facility Knowledgebase for the "From" date of service on the claim. This is based on guidelines from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). The Medicare Claims Processing Manual,			
			Chapter 4, Section 40.3 - Non-OPPS OCE (Rejected Items and Processing Requirements) is consistent with this guideline as it states that the OCE checks each			
			procedure code against a table of valid HCPCS codes. If the reported code is not found in this table, the code is considered invalid. The Integrated Outpatient Code Editor returns a claim to the provider when a service is submitted using an invalid HCPCS code. This edit applies to both OPPS and Non OPPS hospitals. Example:			
			CPT code 1234 is an invalid HCPCS code because it has only four digits. CPT code 15342 Cultured Skin Graft 25 cm is invalid for service dates after December 31, 2005.			
			The July 2018 Outpatient Code Editor (OCE), Version 19.2, updated the program logic to include a condition in which lines submitted on a 032x bill type Home			
			Health Agency (HHA) with revenue code 0023 do not have edit 6 applied. This logic is retroactive to the edit activation date.Per the Outpatient Code Editor (OCE) Specifications V20.1 dated 04/01/2019, Home Health Agency (HHA) claims with Type of Bill (TOB) 032X should not hit the edit if the claim dates span the annual			
			(January) release and prior quarter if the service provided is effective for the reported line item date of service. The change is retroactive to the edits inception date.			
			For a list of valid procedure codes for Facility claims, the table FE_PROC_CODE may be used as a read only reference as this table is no longer used in the rule with the integration of the new OCE Software tool. The table is still maintained for other edits.			
Return	WTRCf	Negative pressure wound therapy CPT codes must be billed with revenue code 042X, 043X,	Negative Pressure Wound Therapy (NPWT) CPT Code Missing Appropriate Revenue Code The WTRCf edit will fire on a Home Health claim, type of bill (TOB) 034X, when a CPT code for Negative Pressure Wound Therapy (NPWT), 97607 or 97608, is	Medicare	4/10/2025	Institutional
		or 559 on a home health claim. Please update a	s present and the revenue code is not 042X, 043X, or 0559. This is based on a requirement from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). CMS			
		applicable.	transmittal R3655CP, Implementation of Policy Changes for the CY 2017 Home Health Prospective Payment System, dated November 10, 2016 states, "performing NPWT using a disposable device for a patient under a home health plan of care is separately reimbursed the OPPS amount relating to payment for covered			
			Outpatient Department (OPD) services. In this situation, the HHA bills under type of bill 034x and reports the appropriate revenue code (0559, 042X, 043X), along			
			with the appropriate HCPCS code (97607 or 97608)." In addition, it states, "The contractor shall ensure that if HCPCS codes 97607 or 97608 are billed on TOB 034x the revenue code is 042x, 043x or 0559." In summary, the WTRCf edit will fire when a CPT code for NPWT is present on a home health claim and the			
Return	mMUR	Per Medicare HCPCS code R0075 was billed	Medicare Portable X-Ray Modifier Required for Multiple Patients Seen	Medicare	4/10/2025	Professional
		without the required UN, UP, UQ, UR, or US modifier. Please update as applicable.	mMUR looks for HCPCS R0075 (Transportation of portable x-ray equipment and personnel to home or nursing home, per trip to facility or location, more than one patient seen) with one of the following modifiers:			
			UN - Two patients served UP - Three patients served			
			UQ - Four patients served			
			UR - Five patients served US - Six patients or more served			
			When HCPCS code R0075 is not presented with any one of the five modifiers listed above, the mMUR flag will fire. The claim should be denied when the number			
Return	ADDf	Always ESRD related drugs subject to consolidated billing cannot be reported with	Always ESRD Related Drugs With Modifier AY The ADDf edit will fire on a claim with Type of Bill 072X when a drug that is considered "Always ESRD Related" is submitted with modifier AY or if code J0878	Medicare	5/15/2025	Institutional
		modifier AY. Please update as applicable.	or J3370 is submitted on a claim with modifier AY and a secondary diagnosis is not present to support the use of the drug. This is based on a requirement from The			
	1		Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). The Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 8, Section 60.2.1.1 - Separately Billable ESRD Drugs states "All drugs reported on the renal dialysis facility claim are considered included in the ESRD PPS. The list of drugs and biologicals for consolidated billing are			
	1		designated as always ESRD-related and therefore not allowing separate payment to be made to ESRD facilities. However, CMS has determined that some of these drugs may warrant separate payment. The following drugs have been approved for separate payment consideration when billed with the AY modifier attesting to the			
	1		drug not being used for the treatment of ESRD. The ESRD facility is required to indicate (in accordance with ICD-9 guidelines) the diagnosis code for which the			
	1		drug is indicated. • Vancomycin, effective January 1, 2012			
			 Daptomycin, effective January 1, 2013" Per CMS Transmittal R2134CP date January 14, 2011 modifier AY is used to indicate an "Item or service furnished to an ESRD patient that is not for the treatment 			
	1		of ESRD." Due to the fact that the drugs for consolidated billing are designated as always ESRD-related, it would not be appropriate to report the AY modifier on a			
	1		claim line with one of the drugs from the ESRD consolidated billing list unless it is one of the drugs approved for separate payment consideration and the diagnosis guidelines are met. In summary the ADDf edit will fire on a claim with TOB 072X when a drug that is considered always ESRD related is submitted with modifier			
Return	ACPf	Advance Care Planning (ACP) procedure code <1> is a packaged service when billed with	Advance Care Planning	Medicare	5/15/2025	Institutional
	1	other OPPS payable services, procedure code	The ACPf edit will fire on Advance Care Planning procedure code 99497 when submitted with other payable Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS) services. This edit is bypassed when advance care planning is submitted with an annual wellness visit. This is based on a requirement from the Centers for Medicare			
	1	<2> and should not be separately paid. Please update as applicable.	and Medicaid Services (CMS). The Integrated Outpatient Code Editor (IOCE), Version 18.0 Advance Care Planning supports this requirement as it states, "Effective January 1, 2016, Advance Care Planning services reported with procedure codes 99497 and 99498, that are also reported with the Medicare annual wellness visit			
	1	**	(initial or subsequent), are paid under the Medicare Physician Fee Schedule status indicator (SI) of A (Services furnished to a hospital outpatient that are paid under			
	1		a fee schedule or payment system other than OPPS); otherwise, advance care planning is subject to conditional packaging SI of Q1. If advance care planning is reported with no other payable OPPS services, it is paid by APC with SI of V (Clinic or Emergency Department Visit); if reported with other OPPS payable services			
	1		SI of S, T, V, J1, J2, Q1, Q2, Q3, it is packaged SI of N. Note that procedure code 99498 is an add-on procedure code, and is always packaged with SI of N when not reported with the annual wellness visit." It also states, "Effective January 1, 2017 (v18.0), the conditional APC assignment, fee schedule or packaged processing			
			for Advance Care Planning is processed across the claim if multiple dates of service are present." In summary, the ACPf edit is to ensure that advance care planning			
Return	CCNAf	Condition code 54 is not allowed on this Type of Bill. Please update as applicable.	Condition Code 54 Not Allowed on TOB The CCNAf edit will fire on a claim when the Type of Bill (TOB) is 0322 or any TOB other than 032x and condition code 54 is present. This is based on a	Medicare	5/15/2025	Institutional
	1	эт. г сых приви вз врупсати.	requirement from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). CMS transmittal R3553CP, New Condition Code for Reporting Home Health Episodes			
			With No Skilled Visits, dated June 28, 2016 states, "The contractor shall return claims to the provider if the TOB is 0322 or any TOB other than 032x and condition code 54 is not reported on TOB 0322 or any TOB other than 032x.			
Return	M53f	Per Medicare guidelines, hospitals should not report modifier 53. Please update as applicable.	Modifier 53 - Discontinued Procedure Rule The M53f edit identifies a claim line when modifier 53 is submitted on an outpatient hospital or ambulatory surgical center (ASC) claim. This is based on a	Medicare	5/15/2025	Institutional
			requirement from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). The Medicare Claim Processing Manual Chapter 4, Section 20.6.4 states, "Modifier 53			
	1	<u> </u>	is used to indicate discontinuation of physician services and is not approved for use for outpatient hospital services." In summary, the M53f edit will fire on claim lines with modifier \$3 when submitted on an outpatient hospital or ASC claim.			1
Return	RAPf	Revenue code 0023 must be billed with a Home Health HIPPS code. Please update as	Home Health RAP Claim HIPPS and Revenue Codes The RAPf edit will fire on Notice of Admission (NOA) claims with Type of Bill (TOB) 032A when a Home Health HIPPS (Health Insurance Prospective Payment	Medicare	4/17/2025	Institutional
		applicable.	System) code is billed without revenue code 0023 as well as when revenue code 0023 is billed without a Home Health HIPPS code. This is based on guidelines from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). The Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 10, Section 40.1 - Request for Anticipated			
			Payment (RAP) states the HHA must submit a RAP using TOB 0322 or 0328. It also states, "One revenue code line is required on the RAP. This line will be used to			
	1		report a single HIPPS code that will be the basis of the anticipated payment." The required revenue code for Home Health RAP claims is 0023. In addition, Chapter 10 Section 10.1.9 - Composition of HIPPS Codes for HH PPS states, HIPPS codes are valid only on claim lines with revenue code 0023. Per CMS Transmittal			
			R10839CP, "HHAs shall no longer submit Requests for Anticipated Payment (RAPS -TOB 0322) for any HH period of care with a From date on or after January 1,			
	1		2022. Instead, for each admission to home health, the HHA notifies Medicare systems via submission of an NOA." In summary, the RAPf edit will fire when a claim with TOB code 032A is submitted with revenue code 0023 but no Home Health HIPPS code or if a Home Health HIPPS code is submitted on a line with a revenue			

Edit Type	ACE Edit	Edit Message	Description		Date	Туре
REJECT	mAR	REJECT - Per Medicare guidelines apply a cit- reduction to claim lines containing ICPCS code A0425 and A0428 when billed with an origin/destination modifier that contains Go r J in any position. Please update as applicable.	Medicare Ambulance Reduction The mAR edit utilises the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) guidelines found in the Medicare Claims Processing Manual to identify when procedure codes A0425 and A0428 are billed with an origin/destination modifier of "C" or "P". For ambulance services, suppliers and hospital-based ambulance providers must report an accurate origin and destination modifier for each ambulance trip provided. Origin and destination modifiers used for ambulance services are created by combining two alpha characters. Each alpha character, with the exception of "N", represents an origin code or a destination code. The pair of alpha code exteats a modifier. The first position alpha code equals origin, the second position alpha code equals origin; the second position appears. According to the Medicare Claims lines containing HCPCS code A0428 with modifier code "7" or "7" in either the first position (origin code) or second position (destination code) within the two-digit ambulance modifier code and HCPCS code A0425, which reflects the mileage associated with the transport. According to the Medicare Claims (Margine Margine) and the second position (destination code) to the Medicare Claims (Margine Margine) and the second code and the code of the American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012 requires that, effective for transports couring on and med Codes of the American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012 requires that, effective for transports couring on and med Codes of the American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012 requires that, effective for transports couring on and medical adays is treatment facilities of the American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012 requires that, effective for transports or and medical and freestanding renal dialysis treatment he redient of the American to the American	Medicare	4/17/2025	Professional
REJECT	mAR	REJECT - Per Medicare guidelines apply a <1> reduction to claim lines containing HCPCS code A0425 and A0428 when billed with an origin/destination modifier that contains Go r J in any position. Please update as applicable.	a non-emergency transport of a beneficiary with ESRD to and from renal dialysis treatment. BLS mileage is identified by HCPCS code. A0425. "Section 5310 for the Biparisma Bangled Art of 2018 increased the ansmost of the renduction described above to 25% for transports occurring on and after October 1.7 The med Red that Uniform of the Control of the	Medicare	DRPCC	Professional
Return	DRPCe	This claim line has a possible duplicate procedure <1> with professional history Claim	information regarding modifiers specific to ambulance). Effective for claims with dates of service on and after October 1, 2013, the 10% recitation will be a calculated and applied to EPCPS code AAD28 when billed with modifier code CP or "T. The reduction will also be applied to any mileage billed in association with a non-emergency transport of a beneficiary with ESRD to and from renal dialysis treatment. BLS mileage is identified by HCPCS code AAD25." Section 53108 of the Bipartisan Badget Act of 2018 increased the amount of the reduction described above to 25% for transports occurring on and after October 1, 2018. The material of the cold of the companies of the situation of the cold of the	Medicare	4/24/2025	Professional
P .	NY -	ID <2>4>, Line ID <3>5> for the same date of service. Please review professional claim for potential duplicate billing. Please update as applicable.	The DRPC edit identifies facility radiology codes that have a potential duplicant exclusion as professional claim or a Critical Access Hospital (CAH) facility radiology service with a professional revenue code with a potential duplicator on a professional claims submitted on the same date of service is based on requirement from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). The Medicare Claims Processing Manual Chapter 4 section 20.2 states: The cases where there are separate codes for the technical component, professional components, and/or complete procedure, hospitals should report the code that represents the technical component for the facility services. If there is no separate technical component for the, hospitals should report the code that represents the complete procedure. In summary, the DRPCe edit identifies a facility claim line that contains the same radiology procedure reported on a professional	W.:-		
Return	DLPCe	This claim line has a possible duplicate procedure <1> with professional history Claim ID <2><4>. Line ID <3><5> for the same date of service. Please review professional claim for potential duplicate billing.	Duplicative Laboratory Professional and Earlity Procedures The DPPC edit identifies facility laboratory codes that have a potential duplicate technical service on a professional claim or a Critical Access Hospital (CAH) facility laboratory service with a professional revenue code with a potential duplicate on a professional claim submitted on the same date of service. This is based on a requirement from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). The Medicare Chains Processing Manual Chapter 4 section 20, 23 states. The cases where there are separate codes for the technical component, professional component, and/or complete procedure, hospitals should report the code that represents the technical component for their facility services. If there is no separate technical component code for the service, hospitals should report the code that represents the complete procedure. In summary, the DIPC cell identifies a facility claim line that contains the same laboratory procedure reported on a	Medicare	4/24/2025	Professiona
Return	ICRf	Per Medicare guidelines, procedure code <1> when billed with modifier 53 is paid at a specific rate established in the Medicare Physician Fee Schedule (MPFS). Please update as annlicable	Modifier 53 - Incomplete Colonoscopy for Critical Access Hospital (CAH) The edit identifies incomplete colonoscopy code submitted with modifier 53 and a professional revenue code on a Critical Access Hospital (CAH) claim. The Medicare physician fee schedule database has specific values for codes 44388-33, 45378-33, G0105-53 and G0121-53.	Medicare	5/1/2025	Institutiona
Return	MEYf	Per Medicare guidelines, payment can not be made for a service or items that does not have a physician order or prescription. Please update as applicable.	Modifier EY - Order Not supplied This odit will fire when modifier EY is present on a claim to indicate that the line will be denied as no physician order has been received. Medicare requires orders to support delivery of items and services. This will apply to claim lines submitted on TOBs of 21x, 22x, 32x, 33x, 34x, 74x, 75x, 76x, 81x, 82x, 85x.	Medicare	5/1/2025	Institutiona
Return	mMEY	Per CMS guidelines, all claim lines on the same claim must contain the modifier EY. Please update as applicable.	Modifier EV Required The cell identifies claims that contain an EV modifier on any line of a claim. Per CMS guidelines, claim lines for which there is "no physician or other licensed health care provider order for this item or service" must be submitted on a claim separate from claim lines for which there is a physician or other licensed health care provider order. The clif will fire on all lines of a claim when any one line of that claim contains an EV modifier, as all claim lines on that claim must contain the EV modifier or the claim will be returned as upprocessable. The clif indicates that either the provider must add the EV modifier or all claim lines on that claim to indicate there is no physician or other licensed health care provider order on file, or staim those unmodified claim lines on a separate claim if there is an order on file. Modifier EV to Pophysician or other licensed health care provider order for this item or service. Not: The clif is dependent on Data Driver Malt 113 to	Medicare	5/1/2025	Professiona
Return	СРО	Only one individual may report a single care plan oversight E/M code per patient in the same month. Please update as applicable.	Care Plan Oversight Only one individual may report a Care Plan Oversight (CPO) code in the same calendar month and only one CPO code per patient during the same reporting period. The code descriptor states "within a calendar month" The current CPT Professional Edition codebook states "Only one individual may report services for a given period of time to reflect the sole or predominant supervisory role with a particular patient." This is also supported by CPT Assistant July 2009, which states "These are time-based code and should be reported based on the total time of Individual physicians supervision within a calendar month." The Medicare Processing Manual states, "The CPO services require recurrent physician supervision of patient involving 30 or more minutes of the physiciants me per month "Providers halling for CPO must submit the claim with no other services billed on that claim and may bill only after the end of the month in which the CPO services were reodered. CPO services may not be billed arous calendar months and should be submitted (and paid) only for one unit of service." CPO codes include: 99374-	Medicare	5/1/2025	Professiona
Return	RXDUR	Per FDA and NCCN guidelines, the overall duration limitation for Nivolumab, procedure code <1>, has been exceeded. Please update as applicable.	Nordumab Duratina Limitation The Specialty Durg ligidentifies possible inappropriate use of a drug based on labeled indications, unlabeled but recommended indications, studied or possibly effective conditions, dose minimum and maximum, dose frequency, duration of treatment, and age minimum & maximum. The edit applies to nivolumab identified with ICPCS code above 20% Recourses used in the development of the Specialty Drug Flag include. 1. Clinical Pharmacology (database entine). Tampa, FL: Gold Standard, Inc.; 2017. Reviewed January 2022. URL: http://www.clinicalpharmacology.com. 2. Optive (nivolumab) [prescribing information]. Princeton, NJ: Britial-Myers Spailble Company; Spetember 2021. 3. NCCN - bladder cancer - https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/Poshopaff 4. NCCN - colon cancer - https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/Poshopaff 5. NCCN - bladder cancer - https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/Poshpageal.pdf 6. NCCN - good cancer - https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/Poshpageal.pdf 7. NCCN - bladder cancer - https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/Poshpageal.pdf 9. NCCN - bladder cancer - https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/Poshpageal.pdf 10. NCCN - bladder cancer - https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/Poshpageal.pdf 10. NCCN - bladder cancer - https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/Poshpageal.pdf 11. NCCN - Sidney cancer - https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/Poshpageal.pdf 11. NCCN - Sidney cancer - https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/Poshpageal.pdf 12. NCCN - milatoma - https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/Poshpageal.pdf 13. NCCN - bladder cancer - https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/Poshpageal.pdf 14. NCCN - SCCL - https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/Poshpageal.pdf 15. NCCN - bladder cancer - https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/Poshpageal.pdf 16. NCCN - Scdlage cancer	Medicare	5/8/2025	Professiona
Return	ESM	It is not appropriate to report an ESRD related service code more than once per month. Please update as applicable.	ESRD Related Services - Only 1 Face-To-Face Visit Code Monthly Per Age Group This cdri identifies when more than one face-to-face end-stage renal disease (ESRD) related monthly services CPT® codes, 50951-50962, have been reported during the same calendar month from the same age-related code groups. The age-related code groups are as follows: younger than 2 years of age (codes 90951-90953); age 2 11 (codes 90954-90956); age 12-19 (codes 90957-90959); 20 years of age and older (codes 90969-90962). According to the Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Clauser 8 "Publo no monthly accurated is under for sun constit discusses of interactions of the constitution of t	Medicare	5/8/2025	Professiona
Return	AABf	Per Medicare, only one audiology <1> visit is permitted every 12 months. Audiology code <2> was shilled on history claim. <3>. Please update as applicable.	Andlogy A Bodffler Frequency Edit Once Even 12 Month is submitted more than once within 12 months. This is based on guidelines from the Centers for Medicare and Medicale Services (MS). CNS Transmittal (1290/10T) A. Idlowing Audiologysts to Furnish Certain Diagnostic Tests Without a Physician Order, dated June 15, 2023, states, "For each beneficiary, only one visit to an audiologist without a physician/NPP order is permitted every 12 months. That is, the audiologist may hill using modifier 48 once every 12 months. Perspectives of the number of applicable CPT codes billed with the modifier on that date of service. For example, if one CPT code is littled with the modifier on that date of service. For example, if one CPT code is littled with the add modifier on a certain date, none of the codes on the list of 36 applicable CPT codes will be payable under the PST of another 12 months without a qualifying order." It also states, "Effective for dates of service (DOS) on or after livel, 12,032, contenters shall process and pay for sudiology services when submitted on type of bill 12s, 13s, 22s, 23s, and 85s with the AB modifier and one of the CPT codes provided in the list of applicable 36 CPT codes. Contractors shall create a frequency edit to allow no more than one occurrence/visit on a treatment day (may include multiple services on the same date) per beneficiary for audiologist claims submitted with the AB modifier with the 2	Medicare	5/8/2025	Institutiona

Edit Type	ACE Edit	Edit Message	Description	Market	Effective	Claim
REJECT	027OIS	REJECT - Only incidental services are billed on	Only Incidental Services Reported	Medicare	Date 5/22/2025	Type Institutional
NAMES I	de rolls	REJEC 1 - Unity incidental services are bused on this claim. Please update as applicable.	The 0270S edit will fire when a claim is submitted with only incidental (payment status indictor of 7Nic 9) services or a combination of claim lines that have a status indictor of 5Nic 90 feet that have a mixed life IFCS code (edit 6), or lines with and mixed revenue one (edit 4). These services are packaged under the outpatient prospective payment system and are paid as part of another primary service or procedure that is performed. When these procedures are submitted on a claim with whose or other services are posted the claim will be rejected with the exception of libostorary procedure codes submitted on billy good 3.6 or 014 so 102 x. or 014 who 102 x. without condition code W2. This is based on guidelines from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). The Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 4, Section 104-1. Payment Status Indicators contains guidelines that sate "Services with status sindicator N are guide under the OPPS, 3.6 or 014 x or 102 x. or		of mail 2002	
Return	076TRC	A trauma response critical care code has been	Laboratory services on claims with bill type 12x that do contain condition code W2 remain packaged (SI = N). Note: Some laboratory codes (e.g. molecular Facility Outpatient Trauma Code Without Revenue Code and E/M	Medicare	5/22/2025	Institutional
		submitted without revenue code 06% and CPT code 99291. Please update as applicable.	The O'TERC edit fires when tramms response critical care exoke, G0390 (Tramma response team associated with hospital critical care exvive) is billed without revenue code 6085 (Tramma response) and critical care exoke 29921 (Critical care, evaluation and management of the critical care exvive) is billed without revenue code 6085 (Tramma response) and critical care exvive. This is based on guidelines from the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) and the National Californ Balling Committee (NIDC). The Official IU8-40 between Sepecification Manage guidelines states revenue category 6086 is used by tramma centers/hospitals iticneed designated or authorized by the state or local government authority authorized as a tramma center, or verified by the American College of Surgoons fold raispectification, and an exist of the control of the Committee (NIDC) and addition they also state, "Only patients for whom there has been per-hospital notification, who mere titred, state, or American College of Surgoons field triage criteria, or are delivered by inter-hospital transfers, and are given the appropriate team response, can be billed the tramma critication from the part of the control of th			
REJECT	SPCM	REJECT - Subsequent psychiatric CoCM code	Subsequent Psychiatric Collaborative Care Management Reported Without Initial Service	Medicare	5/22/2025	Professional
		<1> is reported on <2> and there is no line within the pervisors from this history with initial psychiatric CoCM code 99492. Please update as applicable.	The cdit identifies subsequent psychiatric collaborative care management (CoCM) code 99493 reported on the current line and an initial psychiatric CoCM, code 9949929, is not found in 6 months of claims history. A subsequent service code may not be reported when an initial service code has not been reported. In addition, the clit identifies if there is a break in episode of care of 6 months or more. This is based on coding guidelines from the American Medical Association (AMA) and the Centers for Medicare and Medicaled Service (CMS). The description for tood 99492 includes that it is reported for the "first 70 minutes in the fluedandar month." Code 99493 description states it is reported for the "first 60 minutes in a subsequent month." The guidelines in the current CPTe Professional Edition condodoc state that an episode of care begins when the patient initiates services by the behavioral health acre manager and ends when either there are subsequent in the procession of the condodoc states that are pisode of care. "An enve pisode of care starts after a break in episode of six calendar months or more." The CMS Medical Learning Network (MLN) Bookel Tebakovial Health Integration Services" (MLS) reported in the procession of the condoctar should be considered and the condoctar should be considered to the co			
Informational	WEITIMEF	INFORMATIONAL - <1> does not contain valid time in and out for Washington EVV Home Health in HHMM-HHMM format. Please make updates to prevent future denials.	Washington Electronic Visit Verification Invalid Time In and Time Opt Per the Washington Health Care Authority, home health care services require that the location of service delivery, the individual practicing the service, and the time the service begins and ends are required for reimbursement. The location of the service delivery (i.e., the client's home) must be submitted in the 2310E loop, NM1 segment. The individual rendering the service's first and last name must be submitted in the 2420E loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the service to submitted in the 2400 loop, SVQ. 24202-7 segment. The format for the time intime out must be submitted at HIMM-HIMM (wo digit hours, two digit minutes	Medicaid	4/3/2025	Institutional
Informational	WEMLOCf	INFORMATIONAL - Location where services	separated by a dash with no spaces). Washington Electronic Visit Verification Service Location Required	Medicaid	4/3/2025	Institutional
		were rendered is required for Washington EVV Home Health. Please make updates to prevent future denials.	Per the Washington Health Care Authority, home health care services require that the location of service delivery, the individual practicing the service, and the time the service begins and ends are required for eninbursement. The location of the service delivery (i.e., the client's home) must be submitted in the Book Doop, NMI segment. The individual rendering the service's first and last name must be submitted in the 2420C loop, NMI segment. The start and end times for the service must be submitted in the 2400 loop, SV2, SV202-7 segment. The format for the time in time out must be submitted as HHMM-HHMM (two digit hour, two digit minutes separated by a dash with no spaces).			
Informational	WENAMEF	INFORMATIONAL - Rendering provider first and last name are required for Washington EVV Home Health. Please make updates to prevent future denials.	Washington Electronic Visit Verification Rendering Name Required Per the Washington Electronic Visit Verification Rendering Name Required Per the Washington Hashift Care Authority, bone health tree services require that the location of service delivery, the individual practicing the service, and the time the service begins and ends are required for reimbursement. The location of the service delivery (i.e., the client's home) must be submitted in the 230E loop, NMI segment. The individual rendering the service's first and tast amme must be submitted in the 240E loop, NMI segment. The start and end times for the service must be submitted as HHMM-HHMM (two digit hour, two digit minutes segment Day to also with no spaces).	Medicaid	4/3/2025	Institutional
Informational	WENPIf	INFORMATIONAL - Rendering provider NIDI	separated by a dash with no spaces). Washington Electronic Visit Verification Rendering NPI Required	Medicaid	4/3/2025	Institutional
		is required for Washington EVV Home Health. Please make updates to prevent future denials.	Per the Washington Health Care Authority, home health care services require that the location of service delivery, the individual practicing the service, and the time the service begins and ends are required for reimbursment. The location of the service delivery (i.e., the client's home) may be submitted in the 180 loop, NM1 segment. The individual rendering the service's first and last name must be submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the service must be submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the service must be submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the service must be submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the service must be submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the submitted in the 240°C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the submitted in the 240°C lo			
Informational	WEMTIMEF	INFORMATIONAL - Time In/Time Out is required in the procedure code description for WA EVV Home Health claims. Time should be submitted in HHMM-HHMM format.	Washington Electronic Visit Verification Missing Time In and Time Out Per the Washington Health Care Authority, home health care services require that the location of service delivery, the individual practicing the service, and the time the service begins and ends are required for erimbursment. The location of the service delivery (i.e., the client's home) must be submitted in the 2310E loop, NM1 segment. The individual rendering the service's first and last name must be submitted in the 2420C loop, NM1 segment. The start and end times for the service must be submitted in the 2400 loop, SV2, SV202-7 segment. The format for the time in time out must be submitted as HHMM-HHMM (two digit hour, two digit minutes separated by a dash with no spaces).	Medicaid	4/3/2025	Institutional
<u> </u>						
	-					
-						